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Bluetooth® SPBT1003BK

Speaker

For more information see
= the extended manual online:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Intended use

The Nedis SPBT1003BK is a Bluetooth speaker which
plays audio from your media device.

The product is exclusively intended for playing
music from a Bluetooth device.

The product is not intended for professional use.
Any modification of the product may have
consequences for safety, warranty and proper
functioning.

Specifications
Product Bluetooth® Speaker
Article number SPBT1003BK
Power input 50VDC,1.0A
Bluetooth® version 53

Bluetooth® frequency | 2402 - 2480 MHz
range

Maximum 4 dBm
transmission power

Frequency response 100 Hz - 18 KHz
Battery type Lithium-ion
Battery capacity 1500 mAh

Maximum battery
play time (at 50%

Up to 13 hours

volume)

Maximum charging Up to 4 hours
time

Speaker RMS 1.7W
Speaker peak power | 5.1W
Sensitivity 70dB

Driver diameter 76 mm
Impedance 30

LED light Yes

Connection input Aux input, micro USB

Main parts (image A)

o Light 6 Light button
9 AUX port Power switch
e Status indicator LED o Micro USB cable
° Micro USB port 0 AUX cable

Safety instructions
FN WARNING

/N

« Ensure you have fully read and understood the
instructions in this document before you install
or use the product. Keep the packaging and this
document for future reference.

« Only use the product as described in this
document.

« Do not use the product if a part is damaged or
defective. Replace a damaged or defective
product immediately.

« Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.

« This product may only be serviced by a qualified
technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of
electric shock.

« Do not expose the product to water or moisture.

« Charge the battery for at least 2 hours when you
use it for the first time.

«  Only use the provided USB charging cable.

« Do not overcharge the battery.

« Do notimmerse the product in water.

« This product is equipped with a non-removable
internal battery. Do not attempt to replace the
battery yourself.

« Disconnect the product from the power source
and other equipment if problems occur.

« Do not leave the battery on prolonged charge
when not in use.

« After extended periods of storage, it may be
necessary to charge and discharged the cells or
batteries several times to obtain maximum
performance.

To prevent possible hearing
damage, do not listen at high
volume levels for long periods.



« During charging the product must be placed in a
well-ventilated area.

« Some wireless products may interfere with
implantable medical devices and other medical
equipment, such as pacemakers, cochlear
implants and hearing aids. Consult the
manufacturer of your medical equipment for
more information.

« Do not use the product at locations where the
use of wireless devices is prohibited due to
potential interference with other electronic
devices, which may cause safety hazards.

Chargmg the product

. Plug the micro USB cable Ao into the micro
usB port AQY

2. Plug the otherend oon into a computer or
power adapter.

3. Plug the power adapter into a power outlet.

The charging indicator LED Ae burns red to

indicate the product is charging.
Ao switches off when the battery is fully
charged.

Switching on the product
Use Ao to switch the product on or off.

Pairing the product to Bluetooth

audio source

After switching on the product, Ae blinks blue and

the product emits a tone to indicate pairing mode

is active.
The product reconnects to any nearby, previously
paired devices that are switched on.

1. Enable Bluetooth on the device you want to pair
the speakers with.

2. Select "SPBT1003BK" from the list of available
Bluetooth devices on your device.

When paired successful, Ae blinks blue slowly and

the product emits a tone.

Wired connection

1. Plug the AUX cable Ao into the AUX port AQ.

2. Plug the other end of the AUX cable into an AUX
output of your audio source.

Controlling the music
Use your audio source to control the audio volume
and playback.

Light modes

o Press light button Ae to cycle through the
different light modes.

Overview of the light modes

. RGB cycling colours

. Solid red

. Pulsing red

. Solid green

. Pulsing green

Solid blue

. Pulsing blue

. Random RGB colours

. No lights

OV ENO U A WN =

Declaration of Conformity

We, Nedis B.V. declare as manufacturer that the
product SPBT1003BK from our brand Nedis®,
produced in China, has been tested according to all
relevant CE standards and regulations and that all
tests have been passed successfully. This includes,
but is not limited to the RED 2014/53/EU regulation.

The complete Declaration of Conformity (and the
safety datasheet if applicable) can be found and
downloaded via:
nedis.com/spbt1003bk#support

For additional information regarding the
compliance, contact the customer service:
Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Bluetooth®-
Lautsprecher

SPBT1003BK

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in

- der erweiterten Anleitung online:

ned.is/spbt1003bk
BestimmungsgemafBe Verwendung
Nedis SPBT1003BK ist ein Bluetooth-Lautsprecher,
der Audiodateien von lhrem Mediengerat

wiedergibt.

Das Produkt ist allein zur Wiedergabe von Musik von
einem Bluetooth-Gerat gedacht.
Das Produkt ist nicht fir den professionellen Einsatz

gedacht.

Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen
fur die Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgeméfe

Funktionalitat haben.

Spezifikationen
Produkt
Artikelnummer
Stromeingang
Bluetooth® Version

Bluetooth®
Frequenzbereich

Maximale
Sendeleistung

Frequenzgang
Batterietyp
Akkukapazitat

Maximale
Akkuwiedergabezeit
(bei 50% Lautstarke)

Ladezeit
RMS der Lautsprecher

Lautsprecher-
Spitzenleistung

Empfindlichkeit
Treiberdurchmesser

Impedanz

Bluetooth®-Lautsprecher
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz - 18 KHz
Lithium-lonen
1500 mAh

Bis zu 13 Stunden

Bis zu 4 Stunden
1,7W
51W

70dB
76 mm
30

LED-Licht Ja

Anschluss (Eingang) | AUX-Eingang, Mikro-USB

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)
o Licht 6 Light Taste

9 AUX-Anschluss O Ein/Aus-Schalter

e Statusanzeige-LED e Micro-USB-Kabel

O Mikro-USB-An- © Auxkabel
schluss

Sicherheitshinweise
N WARNUNG

/N

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen
in diesem Dokument vollstandig gelesen und
verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt
installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie die
Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum spateren
Nachschlagen auf.

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in diesem
Dokument beschrieben.

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil
beschadigt ist oder es einen Mangel aufweist.
Ersetzen Sie ein beschadigtes oder defektes
Produkt unverzuglich.

« Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und
vermeiden Sie Kollisionen.

« Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten
Techniker gewartet werden, um die Gefahr eines
Stromschlags zu reduzieren.

« Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Wasser oder
Feuchtigkeit aus.

« Laden Sie den Akku fiir mindestens 2 Stunden
auf, bevor Sie den Lautsprecher zum ersten Mal
verwenden.

« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte
USB-Ladekabel.

« Uberladen Sie den Akku nicht.

« Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser.

Um einer mdglichen Schadigung
des Horvermdgens vorzubeugen,
nutzen Sie den Kopfhorer nicht fiir
ldngere Zeit bei hoher Lautstarke.



« Dieses Produkt ist mit einem nicht
austauschbaren internen Akku ausgestattet.
Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku selbst
auszutauschen.

« Trennen Sie das Produkt von der Stromquelle
und anderer Ausristung, falls Probleme
auftreten.

« Lassen Sie den Akku bei Nichtgebrauch nicht
iber einen léngeren Zeitraum laden.

« Nach langerer Lagerung des Produkts konnen
mehrere Lade- und Entladezyklen der
Knopfzellen oder Akkus notwendig sein, um die
maximale Leistung zu erreichen.

« Wahrend des Ladevorgangs muss das Produkt in
einem gut bellifteten Bereich platziert werden.

« Einige kabellose Produkte konnen implantierbare
medizinische Geréte und andere medizinische
Geréate wie Herzschrittmacher, Cochlea-
Implantate und Horgerate stéren. Wenden Sie
sich fiir weitere Informationen an den Hersteller
lhres medizinischen Geréts.

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten, an
denen die Verwendung von drahtlosen Geraten
aufgrund maglicher Interferenzen mit anderen
elektronischen Geréaten verboten ist, da dies zu
Sicherheitsrisiken fiihren kann.

Laden des Produkts

1. Verbinden Sie das Mikro-USB-Kabel Ao mit
dem Mikro-USB-Anschluss Ao.

2. SchlieBen Sie das andere Ende von Ae an
einem Computer oder einem Netzteil an.

3. Stecken Sie das Netzteil in eine Steckdose.

Die Ladeanzeige-LED Ao leuchtet rot, um

anzuzeigen, dass das Produkt aufgeladen wird.
Ao schaltet sich aus, wenn der Akku vollsténdig
geladen ist.

Einschalten des Produkts
Verwenden Sie A(:)), um das Produkt ein- oder
auszuschalten.

Koppeln des Produkts mit einer
Bluetooth-Audioquelle

Nach dem Einschalten des Produkts blinkt Ae
blau und das Produkt gibt einen Signalton ab, um
anzuzeigen, dass der Kopplungsmodus aktiv ist.

Das Produkt verbindet sich wieder mit allen
in der Nahe befindlichen, zuvor bereits
gekoppelten Geréten, die eingeschaltet sind.
1. Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth an dem Gerét, mit dem
Sie den Lautsprecher koppeln méchten.
2. Wahlen Sie,,SPBT1003BK" aus der Liste der
verfligbaren Bluetooth-Geréate auf Ihrem Gerat.
Wenn die Kopplung erfolgreich war, blinkt Ae
langsam blau und das Produkt gibt einen Signalton
ab.

Kabelverbindung

1. Verbinden Sie das AUX-Kabel Ae mit dem AUX-
Anschluss Ae.

2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des AUX-Kabels
mit einem AUX-Ausgang lhrer Audioquelle.

Musikwiedergabe steuern
Verwenden Sie lhre Audioquelle, um die
Audiolautstarke und die Wiedergabe zu steuern.

Lichtmodi

« Driicken Sie die Licht-Taste Ao, um durch die
verschiedenen Lichtmodi zu schalten.

Ubersicht tiber die Lichtmodi

. RGB-Farbwechsel

. Durchgehend rot

. Pulsierend rot

. Durchgehend griin

. Pulsierend griin

Durchgehend blau

. Pulsierend blau

. Zuféllige RGB-Farben

. Keine Lichter

VWENOUL A WN =

Konformitatserklarung

Wir, Nedis B.V., erklaren als Hersteller, dass das
Produkt SPBT1003BK unserer Marke Nedis®,
produziert in China, nach allen geltenden CE-
Standards und Vorschriften getestet wurde und alle
diese Tests erfolgreich bestanden hat. Dies gilt unter
anderem auch fiir die Richtlinie RED 2014/53/EU.

Die vollstandige Konformitétserkldrung (und das
Sicherheitsdatenblatt, falls zutreffend) steht zum
Download zur Verfiigung unter:
nedis.de/spbt1003bk#support



Weiterfiihrende Informationen zur Compliance
erhalten Sie (iber den Kundenservice:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-Mail: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Enceinte SPBT1003BK

Bluetooth®

[H | Pour plus d'informations, consultez
= |e manuel détaillé en ligne:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Utilisation prévue

La SPBT1003BK Nedis est une enceinte Bluetooth qui
diffuse le son de votre appareil multimédia.

Le produit est exclusivement destiné a diffuser de la
musique a partir d’'un appareil Bluetooth.

Le produit n'est pas destiné a un usage
professionnel.

Toute modification du produit peut avoir des
conséquences sur la sécurité, la garantie et le bon
fonctionnement.

Spécifications
Produit Enceinte Bluetooth®
Article numéro SPBT1003BK
Alimentation 5.0VDC,1,0A
électrique
Version Bluetooth® 53

Gamme de fréquence | 2402 - 2480 MHz
Bluetooth®

Puissance de 4dBm
transmission

maximale

Réponse en 100 Hz - 18 KHz
fréquence

Type de batterie Lithium-ion
Capacité dela 1500 mAh

batterie

Temps de lecture
maxi de la batterie
(volume a 50 %)

Temps de recharge

Puissance RMS 1.7W
haut-parleur

Jusqu'a 13 heures

Jusqu'a 4 heures

Puissance de créte 51W
haut-parleur
Sensibilité 70dB

Diameétre du chassis | 76 mm
du haut-parleur

Impédance 30

Lampe LED Oui

Entrée de connexion | Entrée auxiliaire,
micro-USB

Piéces principales (image A)

o Lampe e Bouton Light

e Port AUX e Interrupteur

e Voyant LED d’état O Céble micro USB
Port micro USB 0 Céble AUX

Consignes de sécurité
AVERTISSEMENT

/N

« Assurez-vous d'avoir entiérement lu et compris
les instructions de ce document avant d'installer
ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez I'emballage et
le présent document pour référence ultérieure.

« Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit
dans le présent document.

« Ne pas utiliser le produit si une piece est
endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez
immeédiatement un produit endommagé ou
défectueux.

« Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le
cogner.

« Ce produit ne peut étre réparé que par un
technicien qualifié afin de réduire les risques
d'électrocution.

Afin d'éviter tout dommage auditif,
ne pas écouter a un volume élevé
pendant de longues périodes.



« Ne pas exposer le produit a I'eau ou a I'humidité.

« Chargez la batterie pendant au moins 2 heures
lorsque vous l'utilisez pour la premiére fois.

« Utilisez uniquement le cable de charge USB
fourni.

« Ne pas charger la batterie en exces.

« Ne pasimmerger le produit dans l'eau.

« Ce produit est équipé d'une batterie interne non
amovible. Ne pas tenter de remplacer la batterie
vous-méme.

« Débranchez le produit de la source
d‘alimentation et tout autre équipement en cas
de probléeme.

« Ne pas laisser la batterie en charge prolongée
lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas.

« Aprés de longues périodes de rangement, il peut
étre nécessaire de charger et décharger les piles
ou batteries plusieurs fois pour obtenir des
performances maximales.

« Pendant la charge, le produit doit étre placé dans
un endroit bien ventilé.

« Certains produits sans fil peuvent interférer avec
des appareils médicaux implantables et d'autres
équipements médicaux, tels que des stimulateurs
cardiaques, des implants cochléaires et des aides
auditives. Pour plus d'informations, consultez le
fabricant de votre équipement médical.

« Ne pas utiliser le produit dans des endroits ou
I'utilisation d'appareils sans fil est interdite en
raison d'interférences potentielles avec d'autres
appareils électroniques, ce qui peut entrainer des
risques pour la sécurité.

Charger le produit

. Branchez le cable micro USB Ao dans le port
micro USB Ao

2. Branchez |'autre extrémité de Ao dansun
ordinateur ou un adaptateur secteur.

3. Branchez |'adaptateur secteur dans une prise
de courant.

Le voyant LED de charge Ao s'allume en rouge

pour indiquer que le produit est en cours de charge.
Ao s'éteint une fois la batterie complétement
chargée.

Mettre le produit sous tension
Utilisez A@ pour mettre le produit sous ou hors
tension.

Appairer le produit a une source
audio Bluetooth
Une fois allumé, Ae clignote en bleu et I'appareil
émet une tonalité pour indiquer que le mode
appairage est actif.
Le produit se reconnecte a tous les appareils a
proximité précédemment appairés et allumés.
1. Activez le Bluetooth sur le périphérique avec
lequel vous souhaitez appairer les orateur.
2. Sélectionnez « SPBT1003BK » dans la liste
des appareils Bluetooth disponibles sur votre
appareil.
Une fois I'appairage réussi, Ae clignote lentement
en bleu et le produit émet une tonalité.

Connexion filaire

1. Branchez le cable AUX Ae dans le port AUX
112

2. Branchez |'autre extrémité du cable AUX a une
sortie AUX de votre source audio.

Controler la musique
Utilisez votre source audio pour contrdler le volume
audio et la lecture.

Modes d'éclairage

« Appuyez sur le bouton lumineux Ae pour
parcourir les différents modes d'éclairage.

Apercu des modes d'éclairage

. Couleurs du cycle RVB

. Rouge fixe

. Rouge pulsant

. Vert fixe

. Vert pulsant

Bleu fixe

. Bleu pulsant

. Couleurs RVB aléatoires

. Pas d'‘éclairage

OV ENO U A WN =

Déclaration de conformité

Nous, Nedis B.V., déclarons en tant que fabricant
que le produit SPBT1003BK de notre marque Nedis®,
produit en Chine, a été testé conformément a toutes
les normes et réglementations CE en vigueur et

que tous les tests ont été réussis. Cela inclut, sans
toutefois s'y limiter, la directive RED 2014/53/UE.



La Déclaration de conformité compléte (et la fiche
de sécurité le cas échéant) peut étre trouvée et
téléchargée via:

nedis.fr/spbt1003bk#support

Pour plus d'informations sur la conformité, contactez
le service client:

Site Web : www.nedis.com

E-mail : service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Bluetooth® SPBT1003BK

Luidspreker

Zie voor meer informatie de
- yitgebreide handleiding online:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Bedoeld gebruik

De Nedis SPBT1003BK is een Bluetooth luidspreker
die audio van uw media-apparaat afspeelt.

Het product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het
weergeven van muziek van een Bluetooth-apparaat.
Het product is niet bedoeld voor professioneel
gebruik.

Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben
voor de veiligheid, garantie en correcte werking.

Specificaties
Product Bluetooth® Luidspreker
Artikelnummer SPBT1003BK
Stroomingang 5.0VDC,1,0A
Bluetooth®-versie 53
Bluetooth® 2402 - 2480 MHz
frequentiebereik
Maximaal 4 dBm
zendvermogen

Frequentiebereik 100 Hz - 18 KHz

Batterijtype Lithium-ion

Batterijcapaciteit

Maximale afspeeltijd
van de batterij (bij
50% volume)

Max. Oplaadtijd
RMS luidspreker

Luidspreker
piekvermogen

Gevoeligheid
Diameter speaker
Impedantie

LED lamp

Ingangsaansluiting

1500 mAh

Maximaal 13 uur

Maximaal 4 uur
1.7W
51W

70dB
76 mm
30

Ja

Aux-ingang, micro-USB

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding

A)
o Lamp

e AUX-poort

© statusindicatie LED

° Micro USB-poort

e Light knop

Aan-/ uitschakelaar
O Micro USB-kabel
© Aux-kabel

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

WAARSCHUWING

/N

Om mogelijke gehoorbeschadiging
te voorkomen, moet u niet lange
tijd op een hoog volumeniveau

(naar muziek) luisteren.

« Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document
volledig gelezen en begrepen heeft voordat u
het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar de
verpakking en dit document voor toekomstig

gebruik.

« Gebruik het product alleen zoals in dit document

beschreven.

« Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel
beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd
of defect product onmiddellijk.

« Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.

« Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden
geopend door een erkend technicus om het
risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.



« Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht.

« Laad de batterij ten minste 2 uur op voordat u
deze voor het eerst gebruikt.

« Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde
USB-oplaadkabel.

« Overlaad de batterij niet.

« Het product niet in water onderdompelen.

« Dit product bevat een niet-verwijderbare interne
batterij. Probeer niet om de batterij zelf te
vervangen.

« Koppel het product los van de voedingsbron en
van andere apparatuur als er zich problemen
voordoen.

« Laat de batterij niet langdurig in opgeladen
toestand wanneer deze niet wordt gebruikt.

« Als het product langere tijd niet gebruikt is, kan
het nodig zijn om de cellen of batterijen
meerdere malen op te laden en te ontladen om
maximale prestaties te verkrijgen.

« Tijdens het laden moet het product in een goed
geventileerde ruimte worden geplaatst.

« Sommige draadloze apparaten kunnen storing
veroorzaken op implanteerbare medische
apparaten en andere medische apparatuur, zoals
pacemakers, cochleaire implantaten en
hoortoestellen. Voor meer informatie, raadpleeg
de fabrikant van uw medische apparatuur.

« Gebruik het product niet waar het gebruik van
draadloze apparaten verboden is. Dit kan een
storing van andere elektronische apparaten en
dus veiligheidsrisico's veroorzaken.

Het product opladen

. Steek de micro-USB-kabel Ao in de micro
USB-poort A°

2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van Ao aan op een
computer of voedingsadapter.

3. Sluit de voedingsadapter aan op een
stopcontact.

Het LED-controlelampje controlelampje voor

opladen Ae brandt rood om aan te geven dat het

product aan het laden is.
Ao gaat uit wanneer de batterij volledig is
opgeladen.

Het product aanzetten
Gebruik A@ om het product aan of uit te zetten.

Het product aan een Bluetooth-
audiobron koppelen
Na het inschakelen van het product knippert Ao
blauw en geeft het product een geluidssignaal, om
aan te geven dat de koppelingsmodus actief is.
Het product maakt opnieuw verbinding met alle
eerder gekoppelde en ingeschakelde apparaten
die zich in de directe omgeving bevinden.
. Schakel Bluetooth in op het apparaat waarmee u
de luidsprekers wilt koppelen.
2. Kies "SPBT1003BK" uit de lijst met beschikbare
Bluetooth-apparaten op uw toestel.
Als het koppelen gelukt is, knippert Ae langzaam
blauw en geeft het product een geluidssignaal.

Bedrade verbindin

1. Steek de AUX-kabel Aé in de AUX-poort Ae.

2. Steek het andere uiteinde van de AUX-kabel in
een AUX-uitgang van uw geluidsbron.

Muziek afspelen
Gebruik uw geluidsbron om het volume en het
afspelen te regelen.

Lichtmodi
« Druk op de lichtknop Ao voor de verschillende
lichtmodi.

Overzicht van de lichtmodi

. Achtereenvolgend rood, groen en blauw
. Constant rood

. Pulserend rood

. Constant groen

. Pulserend groen

. Constant blauw

. Pulserend blauw

. Willekeurig rood, groen, blauw

. Geen lichten

O ONOULAWN =

Verklaring van overeenstemming

Wij, Nedis B.V. verklaren als fabrikant dat het product
SPBT1003BK van ons merk Nedis®, geproduceerd in
China, is getest conform alle relevante CE-normen
en voorschriften en dat alle tests met succes zijn
doorstaan. Dit omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot de
richtlijn RED 2014/53/EU.



De volledige conformiteitsverklaring (en het blad
met veiligheidsgegevens indien van toepassing) kan
worden gevonden en gedownload via
nedis.nl/spbt1003bk#support

Voor andere informatie met betrekking tot de
naleving neemt u contact op met de klantenservice:
Web: www.nedis.nl

Email: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28

5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Nederland

Altoparlante SPBT1003BK

Bluetooth®

(A | Per maggiori informazioni
== yedere il manuale esteso online:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Uso previsto

Nedis SPBT1003BK & un altoparlante Bluetooth

che riproduce l'audio dal proprio dispositivo
multimediale.

Il prodotto é inteso esclusivamente per la
riproduzione di musica da un dispositivo Bluetooth.
Il prodotto non € inteso per utilizzi professionali.
Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono
comportare conseguenze per la sicurezza, la
garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.

Specifiche

Prodotto Altoparlante Bluetooth®
Numero articolo SPBT1003BK

Ingresso di 50VDC,1,0A

alimentazione
Versione Bluetooth® 53

Intervallo di 2402 - 2480 MHz

frequenza Bluetooth®

Potenza massima di 4 dBm

trasmissione
100 Hz - 18 KHz

loni di litio

Risposta di frequenza

Tipo batteria

Capacita della 1500 mAh
batteria

Tempo di Finoa 13 ore
riproduzione

massimo della

batteria (con volume

al 50%)

Tempo di ricarica Fino a4 ore
Altoparlante RMS 1,7W
Potenza di picco 51wW
dell'altoparlante

Sensibilita 70dB
Diametro dell’unita 76 mm
Impedenza 30

Spia LED Si

Ingresso di Ingresso Aux, micro USB

collegamento

Parti principali (immagine A)

o Spia O Interruttore di
e Porta AUX alimentazione
e Spia LED di stato O Cavo micro USB
° Porta micro USB 0 Cavo AUX

9 Pulsante Light

Istruzioni di sicurezza
PN ATTENZIONE

/N

« Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente
le istruzioni presenti nel documento prima di
installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare la
confezione e il presente documento per farvi
riferimento in futuro.

« Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel
presente documento.

« Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte &
danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire
immediatamente un prodotto danneggiato o
difettoso.

Per evitare possibili danni all'udito,
non ascoltare a volume elevato per
lunghi periodi.



« Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti.

« |l prodotto pud essere riparato e sottoposto a
manutenzione esclusivamente da un tecnico
qualificato per ridurre il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

« Non esporre il prodotto all'acqua o all'umidita.

« Caricare la batteria per almeno 2 ore quando la si
utilizza per la prima volta.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo di ricarica USB in
dotazione.

« Non caricare eccessivamente la batteria.

« Nonimmergere il prodotto in acqua.

« Questo prodotto é dotato di una batteria interna
non rimovibile. Non cercare di sostituire la
batteria da sé.

« Scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente elettrica e
da altre apparecchiature se si verificano
problemi.

« Non caricare la batteria in modo prolungato
quando il prodotto non viene utilizzato.

« Dopo periodi di conservazione prolungati
potrebbe essere necessario caricare e scaricare le
celle o batterie diverse volte per ottenere le
massime prestazioni.

« Durante la carica, il prodotto deve trovarsi in
un’area ben ventilata.

« Alcuni prodotti wireless possono interferire con
dispositivi medici impiantabili e altre
apparecchiature mediche come pacemaker,
impianti cocleari e apparecchi acustici.
Consultare il produttore della propria
apparecchiatura medica per maggiori
informazioni.

« Non utilizzare il prodotto in aree in cui l'utilizzo di
dispositivi wireless & vietato a causa delle
potenziali interferenze con altri dispositivi
elettronici che potrebbero mettere in pericolo la
sicurezza.

Ricarica del prodotto

1. Inserire il cavo micro USB Ao nella porta micro
uss A@).

2. Collegare l'altra estremita di Ao in un computer
o adattatore di alimentazione.

3. Collegare 'adattatore di alimentazione in una
presa elettrica.

La spia LED di ricarica Ae si accende in rosso per
indicare che il prodotto & in corso di ricarica.
Ae si spegne quando la batteria &
completamente carica.

Accensione del prodotto
Utilizzare AO per accendere o spegnere il prodotto.

Accoppiamento del prodotto a una
sorgente audio Bluetooth
Una volta acceso il prodotto, Ae lampeggia in blu
e il prodotto emette un tono per indicare che ¢ attiva
la modalita di accoppiamento.
Il prodotto si ricollega a qualsiasi dispositivo
nelle vicinanze che sia acceso e che sia stato
accoppiato in precedenza.
. Abilitare il Bluetooth sul dispositivo a cui si
desidera accoppiare gli altoparlante.
2. Sul proprio dispositivo, selezionare "SPBT1003BK"
dall’elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth disponibili.
Quando é accoppiato con successo, AE) lampeggia
in blu lentamente e il prodotto emette un segnale
acustico.

Connessione cablata

1. Inserire il cavo AUX Ae nella porta AUX Ae.

2. Collegare l'altra estremita del cavo AUX all’uscita
AUX della sorgente audio.

Controllo della musica
Utilizzare la sorgente audio per controllare il volume
e lariproduzione.

Modalita luminose

« Premereil pulsante luce Ao per alternare fra le
diverse modalita luminose.

Panoramica delle modalita luminose

. Colori alternati RGB

. Rosso fisso

. Rosso lampeggiante

Verde fisso

. Verde lampeggiante

Blu fisso

. Blulampeggiante

. Colori RGB casuali

. Nessuna luce

VWENOUL A WN =



Dichiarazione di conformita

Noi sottoscritti, Nedis B.V., dichiariamo, in quanto
fabbricanti, che il prodotto SPBT1003BK con il
nostro marchio Nedis®, prodotto in Cina, & stato
collaudato ai sensi di tutte le norme e i regolamenti
CE pertinenti e che tutti i collaudi sono stati superati
con successo. Questo include, senza esclusione
alcuna, la normativa RED 2014/53/UE.

La Dichiarazione di conformita completa (e le
schede di sicurezza, se applicabili) sono disponibili e
possono essere scaricate da:
nedis.it/spbt1003bk#support

Per ulteriori informazioni relative alla conformita,
contattare il servizio clienti:

Sito web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Altavoz SPBT1003BK

Bluetooth®

Para mas informacion, consulte
=== o| manual ampliado en linea:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Uso previsto por el fabricante

Nedis SPBT1003BK es un altavoz Bluetooth que
reproduce audios desde su dispositivo multimedia.
El producto esta disefiado exclusivamente para
reproducir musica desde un dispositivo Bluetooth.
El producto no esta disefiado para un uso
profesional.

Cualquier modificacion del producto puede tener
consecuencias para la seguridad, la garantia y el
funcionamiento adecuado.

Especificaciones
Altavoz Bluetooth®
SPBT1003BK

Producto

Numero de articulo

Potencia de entrada 5.0VDC,1,0A
Version Bluetooth® 53

Rango de frecuencia | 2402 - 2480 MHz
Bluetooth®

Potencia de 4 dBm

transmision maxima

Respuesta de 100 Hz - 18 KHz

frecuencia

Tipo de bateria lones de litio
Capacidad de la 1500 mAh
bateria

Tiempo de Hasta 13 horas

reproduccion
méximo de la bateria
(al 50% de volumen)

Tiempo de carga Hasta 4 horas

RMS del altavoz 1,7W
Potencia de pico del 51W
altavoz

Sensibilidad 70dB
Diametro del 76 mm
controlador

Impedancia 30
Indicador LED Si

Entrada para la Entrada aux, microUSB

conexién

Partes principales (imagen A)

o Indicador 6 Boton Light

9 Puerto AUX O Interruptor de

O Indicador LED de alimentacién
estado O Cable micro USB

° Puerto micro USB 0 Cable AUX

Instrucciones de seguridad
VN ADVERTENCIA

/N

Para prevenir un posible dafio a
los oidos, no escuchar con niveles
de volumen alto durante periodos
prolongados.



Asegurese de que ha leido y entendido
completamente las instrucciones en este
documento antes de instalar o utilizar el
producto. Guarde el embalaje y este documento
para futuras consultas.

Utilice el producto Unicamente tal como se
describe en este documento.

No use el producto si alguna pieza esta dafiada o
presenta defectos. Sustituya inmediatamente un
producto si presenta daios o esta defectuoso.

No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra golpes.

Este producto solo puede recibir servicio de un
técnico cualificado para su mantenimiento para
asi reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

No exponga el producto al agua o a la humedad.
Cargue la bateria como minimo durante 2 horas
cuando vaya a utilizarla por primera vez.

Utilice solamente el cable de carga USB
proporcionado.

No sobrecargue la bateria.

No sumerja el producto en agua.

Este producto estd equipado con una bateria
interna no extraible. No intente sustituir la
bateria por su cuenta.

Desconecte el producto de la fuente de corriente
y de otros equipos si surgen problemas.

No deje la bateria en carga prolongada cuando
no esté en uso.

Al cabo de largos periodos de almacenamiento
puede ser necesario cargar y descargar las pilas o
baterias varias veces para obtener el maximo
rendimiento.

Durante la carga, el producto debe colocarse en
una zona bien ventilada.

Algunos productos inaldmbricos pueden
interferir con dispositivos sanitarios implantables
y otros equipos médicos como marcapasos,
implantes cocleares y audifonos. Consulte al
fabricante de su equipo médico para mas
informacion.

No utilice el producto en lugares donde esté
prohibido el uso de dispositivos inaldmbricos
debido a las posibles interferencias con otros
dispositivos electrénicos que puedan ocasionar
riesgos para la seguridad.

Como cargar el producto

1. Conecte el cable microUSB Ao en el puerto
microuss A@D.

2. Enchufe el otro extremo del Ao aun ordenador
o adaptador de corriente.

3. Enchufe el adaptador de corriente a una toma
de corriente.

Elindicador LED de carga Ae se enciende en rojo

para indicar que el producto se esta cargando.
AED se apaga cuando la bateria esté
completamente cargada.

Como encender el producto
Utilice A@ para encender o apagar el producto.

Como emparejar el producto a una

fuente de audio Bluetooth

Después de encender el producto, Ae parpadea

en azul y el producto emite un tono para indicar que

el modo de emparejamiento esta activo.
El producto se reconecta a cualquier dispositivo
cercano previamente emparejado que esté
encendido.

1. Habilite Bluetooh en el dispositivo con el que
desea emparejar los orador.

2. Seleccione «SPBT1003BK» en la lista de
dispositivos Bluetooth disponibles.

Cuando se haya emparejado con éxito, Al

parpadea en azul lentamente y el producto emite

un tono.

Conexion por cable

1. Enchufe el cable AUX Ae en el puerto AUX
2]

2. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable AUX a una
salida AUX de su fuente de audio.

Controlar la musica
Utilice su fuente de audio para controlar el volumen
y la reproduccion del audio.

Modos de luz

« Pulse el botén de luz Ae para pasar por los
diferentes modos de luz.

Vision general de los modos de luz

1. Colores RGB que se desplazan en ciclos

2. Rojosélido



. Rojo parpadeante

. Verde sélido

. Verde parpadeante

. Azul sélido

. Azul parpadeante

. Colores RGB aleatorios
. Sin luces

© N LA W

Declaracion de conformidad

Nosotros, Nedis B.V., declaramos como fabricante
que el producto SPBT1003BK de nuestra marca
Nedis®, producido en China, ha sido probado

de acuerdo con todas las normas y regulaciones
relevantes de la CE y que se han superado todas

las pruebas con éxito. Esto incluye, entre otras, la
directiva europea sobre equipos radioeléctricos RED
2014/53/UE.

La declaracion de conformidad completa (y la
hoja de datos de seguridad, si procede) se puede
encontrar y descargar en:
nedis.es/spbt1003bk#support

Para mas informacion sobre el cumplimiento,
pdngase en contacto con el servicio de atencion
al cliente:

Pagina web: www.nedis.com

Correo electrénico: service@nedis.com
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Altifalante SPBT1003BK

Bluetooth® 5.0

Para mais informagoes, consulte a
= yersdo alargada do manual on-line:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Utilizacao prevista

O SPBT1003BK da Nedis é um altifalante Bluetooth
que reproduz audio a partir do seu dispositivo
multimédia.

Este produto destina-se exclusivamente a reproduzir
musica a partir de um dispositivo Bluetooth.

O produto nao se destina a utilizagdo profissional.
Qualquer alteragao do produto pode ter
consequéncias em termos de seguranga, garantia e
funcionamento adequado.

Especificacoes
Produto
Numero de artigo

Entrada de
alimentagao

Verséo Bluetooth®

Gama de frequéncias
Bluetooth®

Poténcia de
transmissao maxima

Resposta de
frequéncia

Tipo de bateria

Capacidade da
bateria

Tempo maximo de
funcionamento da
bateria (a 50% do
volume)

Tempo de carga
Altifalante RMS

Poténcia maxima do
altifalante

Sensibilidade

Diametro do
condutor

Impedancia
Luz LED
Entrada de ligagao

Altifalante Bluetooth® 5.0
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53
2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz- 18 KHz

16es de litio

1500 mAh

Até 13 horas

Até 4 horas
1.7W
51W

70dB

76 mm
30
Sim

Entrada Aux, micro USB

Pecas principais (imagem A)

° Luz

9 Porta AUX

e LED indicador de
estado

° Porta micro USB

© sotso Light
O Interruptor de

alimentagao
@ cabo Micro UsB
© cabo AUX



Instruges de seguranga
AVISO

/N

« Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as
instrugdes deste documento na integra antes de
instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde a
embalagem e este documento para referéncia
futura.

« Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste
documento.

« Nao utilize o produto caso uma pega esteja
danificada ou defeituosa. Substitua
imediatamente um produto danificado ou
defeituoso.

« Na&o deixe cair o produto e evite impactos.

« Este produto pode ser reparado apenas por um
técnico qualificado para manutencéo a fim de
reduzir o risco de choque elétrico.

« N&o exponha o produto a 4gua ou humidade.

« Carregue a bateria durante pelo menos, 2 horas
quando a utiliza pela primeira vez.

« Utilize apenas o cabo de carregamento USB
fornecido.

« Nao sobrecarregue a bateria.

« N&o mergulhe o produto em 4gua.

« Este produto estd equipado com uma bateria
interna nao removivel. Ndo tente substituir a
bateria.

« Em caso de problema, desligue o produto da
fonte de alimentagdo bem como outros
equipamentos.

« Na&o deixe a bateria em carregamento
prolongado quando néo estiver a utiliza-lo.

« Apds longos periodos de armazenamento, pode
ser necessario carregar e descarregar as pilhas ou
bateria vérias vezes para obter o maximo
desempenho.

« Durante o carregamento, o produto deve ser
colocado numa zona bem ventilada.

Para evitar possiveis danos
auditivos, ndo ouga a niveis de
volume elevados durante periodos
prolongados.

« Alguns produtos sem fios podem interferir com
dispositivos médicos implantaveis e outros
equipamentos médicos, como pacemakers,
implantes cocleares e aparelhos auditivos.
Consulte o fabricante do seu equipamento
médico para mais informagdes.

« Nao utilize o produto em locais onde a utilizagdo
de dispositivos sem fios é proibida devido a
potenciais interferéncias com outros dispositivos
eletrénicos, uma vez que pode causar riscos de
seguranca.

Carregar o produto

1. Ligue o cabo micro USB Ao na porta micro
uss A@).

2. Ligue a outra extremidade do Ae num
computador ou adaptador de poténcia.

3. Ligue o adaptador de alimentagdo a uma tomada
elétrica.

O LED indicador de carregamento Ae acendea

vermelho para indicar que o produto esta a carregar.
Ae desliga-se quando a bateria esta totalmente
carregada.

Ligar (groduto

Utilize AQ2) para ligar ou desligar o produto.

Emparelhar o produto com uma
fonte de audio Bluetooth
Depois de ligar o produto, Ae pisca e o produto
emite um sinal sonoro para indicar que o modo de
emparelhamento est4 ativo.
O produto volta a ligar-se a qualquer dispositivo
préximo, previamente emparelhado, que esteja
ligado.
1. Ative o Bluetooth no dispositivo com o qual
pretende emparelhar os orador.
2. Selecione «SPBT1003BK» na lista de dispositivos
Bluetooth disponiveis no seu dispositivo.
Quando emparelhado com sucesso, A€} pisca a
azul lentamente e o produto emite um sinal sonoro.

Ligacao com fios

1. Ligue o cabo AUX A@) 2 porta AUX A@).

2. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo AUX a uma
saida AUX da sua fonte de dudio.



Controlar a musica
Utilize a sua fonte de dudio para controlar o volume
e a reproducéo do audio.

Modos de luz

« Pressione o botao de iluminagao Ae para
percorrer os diferentes modos de iluminagao.

Visao geral dos modos de iluminagao

. Cores dos ciclos RGB

. Vermelho fixo

. Vermelho intermitente

. Verde fixo

. Verde intermitente

. Azul fixo

. Azul intermitente

. Cores RGB aleatorias

. Sem iluminagéo

O 00NV AWN =

Declaracao de conformidade

A Nedis B.V. declara, na qualidade de fabricante,
que o produto SPBT1003BK da nossa marca Nedis®,
produzido na China, foi testado em conformidade
com todas as normas e regulamentos CE relevantes

e que todos os testes foram concluidos com sucesso.

Os mesmos incluem, entre outros, o regulamento
RED 2014/53/UE.

A Declaragéo de conformidade (e a ficha de dados
de seguranga, se aplicavel) pode ser consultada e
descarregada em:

nedis.pt/spbt1003bki#support

Para informagdes adicionais relativas a
conformidade, contacte a assisténcia ao cliente:
Site: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Bluetooth®-
hogtalare

SPBT1003BK

- For ytterligare information, se
=== den utdkade manualen online:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Avsedd anviandning

Nedis SPBT1003BK ar en Bluetooth-hégtalare som

spelar audio fran din mediaenhet.

Produkten &r endast avsedd for att spela musik fran

en Bluetooth-enhet.

Produkten &r inte avsedd for yrkesmassig

anvandning.

Modifiering av produkten kan medféra konsekvenser

for sékerhet, garanti och korrekt funktion.

Specifikationer
Produkt
Artikelnummer
Kraftingang
Bluetooth® version

Bluetooth®
frekvensomrade

Maximal séndareffekt
Frekvensgang
Batterityp
Batterikapacitet

Batteriets maximala
speltid (med 50 %
volym)

Laddningstid
RMS-hégtalare

Hogtalarens
toppeffekt

Kanslighet
Hogtalardiameter
Impedans
LED-lampa
Ingéngsport

Bluetooth®-hdgtalare
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz - 18 kHz
Litium-ion

1500 mAh

Upp till 13 timmar

Upp till 4 timmar
1.7W
51W

70dB

76 mm

30

Ja

Aux-ingang, mikro USB



Huvuddelar (bild A)
o Lampa

9 AUX-port

9 LED-statusindikator
° Micro USB-port

9 Knappen Light
e Strombrytare
o Micro-USB-kabel
© Aux-kabel

Sdkerhetsanvisningar
FN VARNING

/2N

o Sakerstéll att du har last och forstatt alla
instruktioner i detta dokument innan du
installerar och anvander produkten. Behall
forpackningen och detta dokument som
framtida referens.

« Anvand produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i
detta dokument.

« Anvand inte produkten om en del &r skadad eller
defekt. Byt omedelbart ut en skadad eller defekt
produkt.

« Tappa inte produkten och skydda den mot slag.

« Denna produkt far, for att minska risken for
elchock, endast servas av en kvalificerad
underhallstekniker.

« Exponera inte produkten till vatten eller fukt.

« Ladda batteriet i minst 2 timmar innan du
anvander det férsta gangen.

« Anvand endast den medféljande
USB-laddningskabeln.

« Overladda inte batteriet.

« Sankinte ned produkten i vatten.

« Denna produkt ar férsedd med ett icke uttagbart
internt batteri. Forsok inte byta batteriet pa egen
hand.

« Koppla bort produkten fran kraftkallan och
annan utrustning i hdndelse av problem.

« Ladda inte batteriet under léngre tid nar det inte
anvands.

« Efter en langre tids forvaring kan cellerna eller
batterierna behéva laddas och urladdas

For att forhindra potentiell
horselskada ska du undvika att
lyssna vid hog volym under ldngre
tid.

upprepade ganger for att erhalla maximala
prestanda.

« Under laddning maste produkten placeras i ett
vél ventilerat omrade.

« Vissa tradlosa produkter kan stéra implanterade
medicinska enheter och annan medicinsk
utrustning sdsom hjartstimulatorer,
cochlea-implantat och hérapparater. Radgér med
tillverkaren av din medicinska utrustning
angaende ytterligare information.

« Anvand inte produkten pa platser dar
anvéandning av tradlsa enheter &r forbjuden till
foljd av potentiell stérning i andra elektroniska
enheter, vilket kan fororsaka sakerhetsrisker.

Att ladda produkten

. Anslut mikro USB-kabeln AO till mikro USB-
porten Ag

2. Anslut A@ZP andra anda till en dator eller
natadapter.

3. Anslut ndtadaptern till ett eluttag.

Laddningsindikerings-LED-lampan Ae lyser rott for

att indikera att produkten laddas.
Ae slacks nér batteriet &r fulladdad.

Att sla pa produkten.
Anvénd AG for att sla pa eller stanga av produkten.

Att koppla ihop produkten med en
Bluetooth ljudkalla
Nér produkten har slagits pa blinkar Ae med
blétt sken och produkten avger en ljudsignal for att
indikera att lankningslaget &r aktivt.
Produkten aterldnkar till tidigare lankade
péslagna enheter i narheten.
. Aktivera Bluetooth pa enheten du 6nskar koppla
ihop hogtalare med.
2. Valj "SPBT1003BK" fran listan med tillgangliga
Bluetooth-enheter pa din enhet.
Ae blinkar sakta med blatt sken och produkten
avger en ljudsignal efter lyckad lankning.

Tradbunden anslutning

1. Anslut AUX-kabeln A@ till AUX-porten A€D).

2. Anslut AUX-kabelns andra dnda till AUX-
utgangen pa din audiokalla.



Att kontrollera musiken
Anvand din audiokalla for att kontrollera
ljudvolymen och uppspelningen.

Belysningslagen

« Tryck pa belysningsknappen Ae for att stega
genom de olika belysningslagena.

Oversikt 6ver belysningsldgena

. RGB vaxlande farger

. Fast rott sken

. Pulserande rétt sken

. Fast gront sken

. Pulserande gront sken

. Fast blatt sken

. Pulserande blatt sken

. Slumpvisa RGB farger

. Slackt
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Forsakran om 6verensstammelse

Vi, Nedis B.V., forsakrar som tillverkare att produkten
SPBT1003BK fran vart varuméarke Nedis®, tillverkad

i Kina, har testats i enlighet med alla relevanta
CE-standarder och foreskrifter och att alla tester
genomforts med godként resultat. Detta inkluderar,
men &r inte begransat till, radioutrustningsdirektivet
2014/53/EU.

Den fullstdndiga forsakran om dverensstimmelse
(och sakerhetsdatabladet, om tillimpligt) kan lasas
och laddas ned fran:
nedis.sv/spbt1003bk#support

For ytterligare information om Gverensstimmelse,
var god kontakta var kundtjénst:

Webbplats: www.nedis.com

E-post: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Bluetooth®-kaiutin SPBT1003BK

Katso tarkemmat tiedot
— kayttooppaan laajemmasta
verkkoversiosta: ned.is/spbt1003bk

Kayttotarkoitus

Nedis SPBT1003BK on Bluetooth-kaiutin, joka toistaa
aanta medialaitteestasi.

Tuote on tarkoitettu yksinomaan musiikin
toistamiseen Bluetooth-laitteesta.

Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikayttoon.
Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen,
takuuseen ja asianmukaiseen toimintaan.

Tekniset tiedot
Tuote Bluetooth®-kaiutin
Tuotenro SPBT1003BK
Ottoteho 50VDC,1,0A
Bluetooth®-versio 53
Bluetooth®- 2402 - 2480 MHz

taajuusalue

Suurin ldhetysteho 4dBm
Taajuusvaste 100Hz - 18 KHz
Akun tyyppi Litiumioni
Akun kapasiteetti 1500 mAh

Akun toistoaika enin- | Enintddn 13 tuntia
taan (50 % aanenvoi-

makkuudella)

Latausaika Enintaan 4 tuntia
Kaiuttimen RMS-teho | 1,7W

Kaiuttimen 51W

huipputeho

Herkkyys 70dB

Elementin halkaisija | 76 mm

Impedanssi 30

LED-valo Kylla

Lataustulo Aux-tulo, micro-USB



Tarkeimmat osat (kuva A)
O vao O Mikro-USB-portti

9 AUX-portti 9 Light-painike
9 Tilan LED-merk- e Virtakytkin
kivalo Micro-USB-johto
0 AUX-kaapeli
Turvallisuusohjeet
FN VAROITUS

Mahdollisten kuulovaurioiden
valttamiseksi &la kuuntele suurilla
aanenvoimakkuuksilla pitkaan.

/N

« Huolehdisiitd, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartényt
taman asiakirjan sisaltaméat ohjeet kokonaan
ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai kdytat sita.
Sailyta pakkaus ja tdma asiakirja tulevaa tarvetta
varten.

« Kayta tuotetta vain tassd asiakirjassa kuvatun
mukaisesti.

- Ala kdyta tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on
vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda vahingoittunut
tai viallinen tuote valittomasti.

« Varo pudottamasta ja tondisemasta tuotetta.

« Taman tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pateva teknikko
sahkoiskun vaaran vahentamiseksi.

« Al4 altista tuotetta vedelle tai kosteudelle.

« Lataa akkua vahintdan 2 tuntia ennen kuin kdytat
sita ensimmaista kertaa.

« Kayta vain mukana toimitettua
USB-latauskaapelia.

«  Al4 lataa akkua liian tayteen.

« Al§ upota tuotetta veteen.

« Tama tuote on varustettu kiintealla sisaiselld
akulla. Al3 yrité vaihtaa akkua itse.

« lIrrota tuote virtaldhteesta ja muista laitteista, jos
ongelmia ilmenee.

« Al3 jatd akkua pitkaksi aikaa lataukseen, kun
tuotetta ei kdyteta.

« Jos tuotetta on sdilytetty pitkén aikaa, saattaa
olla tarpeen ladata ja purkaa akkukennojen tai
paristojen lataus useita kertoja suurimman tehon
saavuttamiseksi.
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« Tuote on latauksen ajaksi sijoitettava hyvin
ilmastoituun paikkaan.

« Jotkin langattomat tuotteet voivat vaikuttaa
implantoitaviin lagkinnallisiin laitteisiin ja muihin
laaketieteellisiin laitteisiin, kuten
sydamentahdistimiin, sisékorvaistutteisiin ja
kuulolaitteisiin. Kysy lisatietoa laakinnallisen
laitteesi valmistajalta.

« Ala kdyta tuotetta paikoissa, joissa langattomien
laitteiden kaytto on kielletty, koska ne voivat
aiheuttaa hairicita muihin elektronisiin laitteisiin
ja vaarantaa turvallisuuden.

Tuotteen lataaminen

1. Liamicro-USB-kaapeli Ao micro-USB-porttiin
AGD.

2. Liitd kaapelin Ao toinen péa tietokoneeseen tai
virtasovittimeen.

3. Kytke verkkovirta-adapteri pistorasiaan.

Latauksen LED-merkkivalo AO palaa punaisena

sen merkiksi, etta tuote lataa.
Merkkivalo Ao sammuu, kun akku on tdyteen
ladattu.

Tuotteen virran kytkeminen
Kayta virtakytkinta A@ kytkedksesi tuotteen padlle
tai pois.

Pariliitoksen muodostaminen
tuotteen ja Bluetooth-danilahteen
vilille
Kun olet kytkenyt tuotteen paalle, merkkivalo Ae
vilkkuu sinisend ja tuotteesta kuuluu merkkiaani
ilmaisten, etta laiteparin muodostustila on
aktiivinen.
Tuote yhdistaa lahistolla olevaan, paélle
kytkettyyn laitteeseen, jonka kanssa se on
aiemmin muodostanut laiteparin.
. Ota Bluetooth kayttoon laitteessa, jonka kanssa
haluat kuulokkeiden muodostavan pariliitoksen.
2. Valitse "SPBT1003BK" laitteesi kaytettavissa
olevien Bluetooth-laitteiden luettelosta.
Kun laitepari on muodostettu, merkkivalo Ae
vilkkuu hitaasti sinisend ja tuotteesta kuuluu
aanimerkki.




Langallinen liitanta
1. Kytke AUX-kaapeli A@) AUX-porttiin A€).
2. Kytke AUX-kaapelin toinen paa danildhteesi

AUX-ldhtoon.

Saada aanenvoimakkuutta ja toistoa daniléhteellasi.

Valotilat

« Selaa eri valotilojen vélilla painamalla
valopainiketta Ao.

Eri valotilat

1. Kiertdvat RGB-varit

2. Kiinted punainen

3. Vilkkuva punainen

4. Kiinted vihrea

5. Vilkkuva vihred

6. Kiinted sininen

7. Vilkkuva sininen

8. Satunnaiset RGB-varit

9. Eivaloja

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Nedis B.V. ilmoittaa valmistajana, etta tuote
SPBT1003BK tuotemerkistimme Nedis®, valmistettu
Kiinassa, on testattu kaikkien asiaankuuluvien CE-
standardien ja maaraysten mukaisesti ja tuote on
lapaissyt kaikki testit. Tamé sisaltaa RED 2014/53/EU
-direktiivin siihen kuitenkaan rajoittumatta.

Taydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (ja
kayttoturvallisuustiedote, mikali kaytettavissa) on
saatavilla ja ladattavissa osoitteesta:
nedis.fi/spbt1003bk#support

Lisatietoa vaatimustenmukaisuudesta saat ottamalla
yhteyttd asiakaspalveluun:

Internet: www.nedis.com

Sahkoposti: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Bluetooth®- SPBT1003BK

hoyttaler

For mer informasjon, se den
= fullstendige bruksanvisningen pa
nett: ned.is/spbt1003bk

Tiltenkt bruk

Nedis SPBT1003BK er en Bluetooth-hgyttaler som
spiller av lyd fra medieenheten din.

Produktet er utelukkende tiltenkt for avspilling av
musikk fra en Bluetooth-enhet.

Produktet er ikke tiltenkt profesjonell bruk.
Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha
konsekvenser for sikkerhet, garanti og funksjon.

Spesifikasjoner
Produkt Bluetooth®-hayttaler
Artikkelnummer SPBT1003BK
Streminngang 5.0VDC,1,0A

Bluetooth®-versjon 53

Bluetooth®- 2402 - 2480 MHz
frekvensrekkevidde

Maksimal 4 dBm
sendingseffekt

Frekvensrespons 100 Hz - 18 KHz
Batteritype Litium-ion
Batterikapasitet 1500 mAh

Maksimal batteritid
(ved 50 % volum)

Opptil 13 timer

Ladetid Opptil 4 timer
Hoyttaler RMS 1,7W
Hoyttalerens 51W
toppeffekt

Sensitivitet 70dB
Driverdiameter 76 mm
Impedans 30

LED-lys Ja

Tilkoblingsinngang Aux-inngang, mikro-USB



Hoveddeler (bilde A)
0 us O Light-knapp

lade ut cellene eller batteriene flere ganger for &
oppné maksimal ytelse.
« Produktet ma plasseres i et godt ventilert omrade

9 AUX-utgang Strombryter N
9 Statusindikatorlys o Mikro-USB-kabel under lading.

atusindi 4 « Noen tradlgse produkter kan forstyrre
° Micro USB-port 0 AUX-kabel

implanterbart medisinsk utstyr og annet
medisinsk utstyr som pacemakere,
Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner cochleaimplantater og hgreapparater. Ta kontakt

PN ADVARSEL

For & forhindre mulig herselsskade
ma du ikke hore med hgyt volum
over lengre perioder.

/2N

Serg for at du har lest og forstétt instruksjonene i
dette dokumentet for du installerer eller bruker
produktet. Ta vare pa emballasjen og dette
dokumentet for fremtidig referanse.

Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i dette
dokumentet.

Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller
defekt. Bytt ut et skadet eller defekt produkt med
det samme.

Ikke mist produktet, og forhindre at det slas borti
andre gjenstander.

Dette produktet skal kun handteres av en
kvalifisert tekniker for vedlikehold for a redusere
risikoen for elektrisk stot.

Ikke utsett produktet for vann eller fuktighet.
Lad batteriet i minst 2 timer nar du bruker det
ferste gang.

Bruk kun USB-ladekabelen som fulgte med.

Ikke overlad batteriet.

Ikke nedsenk produktet i vann.

Dette produktet er utstyrt med et integrert
batteri som ikke kan tas ut. Ikke prov & skifte ut
batteriet selv.

Hvis det oppstér problemer, skal du koble
produktet fra stremkilden og eventuelt annet
utstyr.

Serg for at du ikke lar produktet sta pé lading for
lenge nér det ikke brukes.

Hvis produktet har veert oppbevart i en lengre
periode, kan det veere ngdvendig a lade opp og
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med produsenten av det medisinske utstyret for
mer informasjon.

« Ikke bruk produktet pa steder der bruk av
tradlgse enheter er forbudt p& grunn av
potensiell forstyrrelse av andre elektroniske
enheter, noe som kan foréarsake sikkerhetsfare.

Ladmg av produktet

. Koble mikro-USB-kabelen Ao inn i mikro-USB-
porten A

2. Plugg den andre enden av Ao innien
datamaskin eller stramadapter.

3. Plugg stramadapteren inn i en stikkontakt.

Ladeindikator-LED-lyset Ae lyser rodt for &

indikere at produktet lades.
Ae slas av nar batteriet er fulladet.

Sla pa produktet
Bruk A@ for & sla produktet pa eller av.

Paring av produktet til en
Bluetooth-lydkilde
Etter at du har slatt produktet pa, begynner Ae E]
blinke blatt og produktet vil avgi en lyd for a indikere
at paringsmodus er aktiv.
Produktet kobler til tidligere tilkoblede enheter
som er slatt pa og befinner seg i naerheten.
1. Sl pa Bluetooth pa enheten du vil pare hoyttaler
med.
2. Velg «<SPBT1003BK» fra listen over tilgjengelige
Bluetooth-enheter pa enheten din.
Nér sammenkoblingen er vellykket, begynner Ae a
blinke bltt sakte og produktet avgir en lyd.

Kablet tilkobling

1. Sett AUX-kabelen Ao inn i AUX-porten Ao

2. Koble den andre enden av AUX-kabelen inn i
AUX-utgangen pa lydkilden.



Kontrollering av musikken
Bruk lydkilden din for & kontrollere lydvolumet og
avspilling.

Lys-moduser

o Trykk pa lys-knappen Ae for a ga gjennom de
ulike lys-modusene.

Oversikt over lys-modusene

. De ulike RGB-fargene

. Kontinuerlig redt

. Pulserende rodt

. Kontinuerlig grent

. Pulserende grent

. Kontinuerlig blatt

. Pulserende blatt

. Tilfeldige RGB-farger

. Ingenlys

O 00N U A WN =

Konformitetserklaering

Vi, Nedis B.V., erkleerer som produsent at produktet
SPBT1003BK fra Nedis®-merkevaren var, som

er produsert i Kina, er testet i samsvar med alle
relevante CE-standarder og reguleringer, og at

alle tester er bestatt. Dette inkluderer, men er ikke
begrenset til, RED 2014/53/EU-forordningen.

Den fullstendige samsvarserklaeringen (og
sikkerhetsdataarket hvis det er aktuelt) kan leses og
lastes ned via:

nedis.nb/spbt1003bk#support

For ytterligere informasjon i forbindelse med

samsvarserklaeringen kan du kontakte kundestotten:

Nettadresse: www.nedis.com

E-post: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Bluetooth®
hgjttaler

SPBT1003BK

- Yderligere oplysninger findes i
=== _den udvidede manual online:

ned.is/spbt1003bk

Tilsigtet brug

Nedis SPBT1003BK er en Bluetooth-hgijttaler, der
afspiller lyd fra din medieenhed.

Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til at afspille
musik fra en Bluetooth-enhed.

Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til professionel brug.
Enhver modificering af produktet kan have
konsekvenser for sikkerhed, garanti og korrekt

funktion.

Specifikationer
Produkt
Varenummer
Streminput
Bluetooth® version

Bluetooth®
frekvensinterval

Maksimal
transmissionsstrom

Frekvensrespons
Batteritype
Batterikapacitet

Maksimal
batteriafspilningstid
(ved 50 % lydstyrke)

Opladningstid

Kvadratisk middel af
hojttaler

Spidseffekt af
hojttaler

Fglsomhed
Driverdiameter

Impedans
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Bluetooth® hgjttaler
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz- 18 KHz
Lithium-ion
1500 mAh

Op til 13 timer

Op til 4 timer
1.7W
51W

70dB
76 mm
30



LED-lampe Ja
Indgangstilslutning

Hoveddele (billede A)

o Lampe 9 Knappen Light
9 AUX-port e Stremknap

9 Statusindikator LED o Mikro USB-kabel
O Mikro USB-port © Aux-kabel

Aux input, micro USB

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
PN ADVARSEL

/2N

« Serg for, at du har lzest og forstaet
instruktionerne i dette dokument fuldt ud, fer du
installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem
emballagen og dette dokument, sa det sidenhen
kan laeses.

« Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne
vejledning.

« Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller
defekt. Udskift straks et skadet eller defekt
produkt.

« Tab ikke produktet og undga at stede det.

« Dette produkt méa kun vedligeholdes af en
kvalificeret tekniker pga. risikoen for elektrisk
stod.

o Udsaet ikke produktet for vand eller fugt.

« Lad batteriet op i mindst 2 timer, nar du bruger
det for forste gang.

«  Brug kun det medfalgende
USB-opladningskabel.

« Overoplad ikke batteriet.

« Nedsaenk ikke produktet i vand.

« Dette produkt er udstyret med et ikke-udtageligt
internt batteri. Forseg ikke selv at udskifte
batteriet.

« Afbryd produktet fra stikkontakten og andet
udstyr, hvis der opstar problemer.

« Lad ikke batteriet oplade gennem laengere tid,
nar udstyret ikke er i brug.

For at forebygge mulig horeskade
ber du ikke lytte ved hgj volumen i
laengere perioder.
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« Efter l&engere opbevaringstid kan det veere
nedvendigt at oplade og aflade cellerne eller
batterierne flere gange for at opna maksimal
ydeevne.

« Under opladning skal produktet placeres i et
omrade med god udluftning.

« Visse tradlese produkter kan forarsage
interferens med implanterbart medicinsk udstyr
og andet medicinsk udstyr sdsom pacemakere,
cochlear-implantater og horeapparater. Kontakt
producenten af dit medicinske udstyr for at fa
yderligere oplysninger.

« Anvend ikke produktet pa steder, hvor brug af
tradlgse enheder er forbudt pa grund af potentiel
interferens med andre elektroniske enheder,
hvilket kan forarsage sikkerhedsrisici.

Oplader produktet

. Seet micro-USB-kablet Ao ind i micro-USB-
porten A

2. Seetden anden ende af Ao til en computer eller
stromforsyning.

3. Seet stremadapteren i en stikkontakt.

Opladerindikatorens LED Ao lyser redt for at vise,

at produktet oplades.
Ae slukkes, nar batteriet er ladet helt op.

Sadan teendes produktet
Brug AG til at teende eller slukke for produktet.

Parring af produktet til en
bluetooth-lydkilde
Efter der er taendt for produktet, blinker Ae blat,
og produktet udsender en tone for at indikere, at
parringstilstand er aktiv.
Produktet genopretter forbindelse til tidligere
parrede enheder, der befinder sig i naerheden
og er teendt.
. Aktiver Bluetooth pa enheden, du vil parre
hgjttaler med.
2. Vaelg "SPBT1003BK" fra listen af tilgaengelige
Bluetooth-enheder pa din enhed.
Efter vellykket parring blinker Ao langsomt blat,
og produktet udsender en tone.



Kabelfgrt forbindelse

1. Slut AUX-kablet A@) til AUX-porten A€D.

2. Slut den anden ende af AUX-kablet til AUX-
udgangen pa din lydkilde.

Styr musikken
Brug din lydkilde til at styre lydstyrken og
afspilningen.

Lystilstande

o Tryk pé lysknappen Ae for at ga gennem de
forskellige lystilstande.

Overblik over lystilstande

. RGB-cyklingsfarver

. Fastred

. Pulserende red

. Fast gren

. Pulserende grgn

. Fast bla

. Pulserende bla

. Vilkarlige RGB-farver

. Ingen lys

O ONOUA WN =

Overensstemmelseserklaering

Vi, Nedis B.V. erklaerer som producent, at produktet
SPBT1003BK fra vores brand Nedis®, produceret i
Kina, er blevet testet i overensstemmelse med alle
relevante CE-standarder og regler, og at alle test er
bestdede. Dette indebaerer ogsa direktiv 2014/53/EU
(radioudstyrsdirektivet).

Den komplette overensstemmelseserklzering (og
sikkerhedsdatabladet, hvis geeldende) kan findes og
downloades via:

nedis.da/spbt1003bk#support

For yderligere information angaende denne
overholdelse, kontakt kundeservice:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com

Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
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Bluetooth®
hangszoré

SPBT1003BK

Tovébbi informacidért lasd a
- hovitett online kézikonyvet:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Tervezett felhasznalas

A SPBT1003BK egy Bluetooth hangszoro, amellyel
hang jatszhato le egy adathordozérdl.

A termék rendeltetésszerden kizarélag Bluetooth

eszkozrdl torténd zenelejatszasra hasznalhato.

A termék nem professzionalis hasznalatra késziilt.
A termék barmilyen moédositésa befolyasolhatja a
biztonsagot, a jotallast és a megfelelé miikodést.

Miiszaki adatok
Termék
Cikkszam
Tapbemenet
Bluetooth® verzié

Bluetooth®
frekvenciatartomany

Maximalis
adételjesitmény
Frekvenciavélasz
Akkumulator tipusa
Akkumulatorka-
pacitas

Az akkumulator
maximalis lejatszasi
ideje (50%-o0s
hangerén)

Toltési id6

RMS hangszéré

Hangszo6ré
legnagyobb
teljesitménye

Erzékenység
Meghajté atméréje

Impedancia

Bluetooth® hangszérd
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz - 18 KHz
Litium-ion

1500 mAh

Akar 13 6ra

Akar 4 6ra
1.7W
51W

70dB
76 mm
30



LED-vilagitas Igen

Csatlakozébemenet Aux bemenet, micro USB

Fo alkatrészek (A kép)

o Vilagitas 9 Light gomb

9 AUX port e Fékapcsold

9 Allapotjelz6 LED o micro USB kabel

O wicro UsB-csat- © Auxkabel
lakoz6

Biztonsagi utasitasok
IN FIGYELMEZTETES

/N

< Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepitése vagy
hasznalata el6tt figyelmesen elolvasta és
megértette az ebben a dokumentumban
talalhato informéaciokat. Tartsa meg a
csomagolast és ezt a dokumentumot késébbi
hasznalatra.

« Aterméket csak az ebben a dokumentumban
leirt médon hasznalja.

« Ne hasznalja a terméket, ha valamelyik része
sérllt vagy hibds. A sériilt vagy meghibésodott
terméket azonnal cserélje ki.

« Neejtse le a terméket és keriilje az tit6dést.

« Eztaterméket csak szakképzett technikus
szervizelheti az aramutés kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében.

< Ovja a terméket viztél vagy nedvességtél.

« Els6 hasznalatkor toltse az akkumulatort legalabb
2 6ran at.

« Csak a mellékelt USB tolt6kabelt hasznalja.

« Netoltse tul az akkumulatort.

« Ne meritse vizbe a terméket.

« Atermék nem eltavolithato bels6 akkumulatorral
van felszerelve. Ne prébalja meg kicserélni az
akkumulatort.

« Ha probléma merdil fel, valassza le a terméket a
haldzati csatlakozoaljzatrdl és mas
berendezésekrél.

Az esetleges halldskarosodés
megelézése érdekében ne
hasznélja a fiilhallgatét hosszu
ideig nagy hangerével.
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« Az akkumuldtort hasznélaton kivil ne hagyja
hosszu ideig toltén.

« Hosszu idejl térolas utan el6fordulhat, hogy a
maximalis teljesitmény eléréséhez az elemeket és
akkumulatorokat egymas utan tobbszor fel kell
tolteni, és le kell meriteni.

o Aterméket toltés kozben jol szell6z6 helyen kell
tartani.

« Egyes vezeték nélkili termékek interferenciat
okozhatnak a beiiltetheté orvostechnikai
eszkozokben, példaul szivritmus-szabalyozokban,
cochlearis implantdtumokban és hallassegité
késziilékekben. Tovabbi informacidért vegye fel a
kapcsolatot az orvosi készuléke gyartdjaval.

« Ne hasznalja a terméket olyan helyeken, ahol
eléfordulhat, hogy a vezeték nélkuli késztilékek
hasznalata mas elektromos késziilékekkel
interferenciat idéz el6 és emiatt tiltott.

A termék toltése

1. Dugja be a micro USB kabelt Ao a micro USB
bemenetbe AGY.

2. Csatlakoztassa az Ao masik végét egy
szamitégéphez vagy tdpadapterhez.

3. Dugja be a tapadaptert egy halozati
csatlakozdaljzatba.

Atoltésjelz6 LED Ae rész pirosan vilagit, ezzel

jelezve, hogy a termék toltés alatt all.
Az Ae kikapcsol, amikor az akkumulator
teljesen feltoltott.

A termék bekapcsolasa
A termék be- vagy kikapcsolaséhoz hasznalja az
Ae gombot.

A termék Bluetooth audioforrassal

torténo parositasa

A termék bekapcsolasa utén az Ao kéken villogni

kezd és a termék hangot ad ki, jelezve ezzel, hogy a

parositas izemmod aktiv.
A termék Ujra csatlakozik barmely kozeli, el6zéleg
parositott, bekapcsolt késziilékhez.

1. Engedélyezze a Bluetooth funkciét a késziiléken,
amellyel parositani kivanja a fulhallgatot.

2. Vélassza ki a,SPBT1003BK" lehet6séget a
késziilékén, az elérhetd Bluetooth késziilékek
listajan.



Ha a parositas sikeres, az Ae kéken lassan villog, és
a termék hangot ad.

Vezetékes csatlakoztatas

1. Dugja be az AUX kébelt Ao az AUX portba
]

2. Dugja be az AUX kabel mésik végét az
audioforras AUX kimenetébe.

A zene vezérlése
A hangerd és a lejatszas vezérlésére hasznalja az
audioforrast.

Vilagitasi lizemmoédok

« Avildgitasgomb Ae megnyomasaval
végiglépkedhet a kiilonb6z6 vilagitasi
tizemmédokon.

A vilagitasi izemmaddok attekintése

. Véltakozd RGB szinek

. Folyamatos piros

. Pulzalé piros

. Folyamatos zold

. Pulzalé zold

. Folyamatos kék

. Pulzalé kék

. Véletlenszer(i RGB szinek

. Nincs vilagitas

OO NOUA WN =

Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

A gyértd Nedis B.V. nevében kijelentjiik, hogy a
Nedis® markaju, Kinaban gyartott SPBT1003BK
terméket az 6sszes vonatkozo CE szabvény és eliras
szerint bevizsgaltuk, és a termék minden vizsgalaton
sikeresen megfelelt. Ez magaban foglalja - nem
kizardlagos jelleggel - a radioberendezésekrdl sz6l6
2014/53/EU irdnyelvet.

A teljes megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat (és ha van, akkor a
biztonsagi adatlap) a:
nedis.hu/spbt1003bk#support

A megfeleléséggel kapcsolatos tovabbi
informaciokért hivja az ligyfélszolgalatot:
Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Gtosnik
Bluetooth®

SPBT1003BK

[H | Wiecej informacji znajdziesz w
- 0zszerzonej instrukcji obstugi
online: ned.is/spbt1003bk

Przeznaczenie

Nedis SPBT1003BK to gtosnik Bluetooth, ktory
odtwarza dzwiek z urzadzenia multimedialnego.

Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do odtwarzania

muzyki z urzadzenia Bluetooth.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku

zawodowego.

Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu moga mie¢ wptyw
na bezpieczenstwo, gwarancje i dziatanie.

Specyfikacja
Produkt
Numer katalogowy
Pobor mocy
Wersja Bluetooth®

Zakres czestotliwosci
Bluetooth®

Maksymalna moc
transmisji

Charakterystyka
czestotliwosciowa

Typ akumulatora

Wydajnos¢
akumulatora

Maksymalny
czas odtwarzania
na baterii (przy
gtosnosci 50%)

Czas tadowania
RMS gtosnika

Moc szczytowa
gtosnika

Czutosc
Srednica sterownika

Impedancja

Gtosnik Bluetooth®
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz- 18 KHz

Litowo-jonowa
1500 mAh

Do 13 godzin

Do 4 godzin
1.7W
51W

70dB
76 mm
30



Oswietlenie LED Tak .

Gniazdo Aux, micro USB

Jesli wystapia problemy, odtgcz produkt od

Zrédta zasilania i innych urzadzen.

« Nie pozostawiaj produktu w trybie tadowania
przez diuzszy czas, gdy nie jest uzywany.

« Po dtuzszym okresie przechowywania dla

uzyskania maksymalnej wydajnosci moze by¢

konieczne kilkukrotne natadowanie i

roztadowanie ogniw lub baterii.

Podczas tadowania produkt musi znajdowac sie

w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu.

« Niektére produkty bezprzewodowe moga
zaktdcac dziatanie wszczepianych urzadzen
medycznych oraz innego sprzetu medycznego,
takiego jak rozruszniki serca, implanty slimakowe
i aparaty stuchowe. Aby uzyskac wiecej
informacji, skonsultuj sie z producentem
urzadzenia medycznego.

« Nie uzywaj produktu w miejscach, w ktérych

korzystanie z urzadzen bezprzewodowych jest

zabronione ze wzgledu na potencjalne

Wejscie potgczenia

Glowne czesci (rysunek A)

o Oswietlenie ° Gniazdo micro USB
O Gniazdo AUX 9 Przycisk Light
9 LEDowy wskaznik e Wiacznik zasilania
stanu 0 Kabel micro USB .
© Kabel AUX

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
FN OSTRZEZENIE

/N

Aby unikna¢ mozliwych uszkodzen
stuchu, nie nalezy stucha¢ muzyki
na duzych poziomach gtosnosci
przez diuzszy czas.

« Przed zainstalowaniem lub uzyciem produktu

nalezy upewnic sie, ze instrukcje zawarte w
niniejszym dokumencie zostaty w petni
przeczytane i zrozumiane. Opakowanie oraz
niniejszy dokument nalezy zachowa¢ na
przysztosc.

Produktu nalezy uzywac wytgcznie w sposéb
opisany w niniejszym dokumencie.

Nie uzywaj produktu, jesli jakakolwiek jego czes¢
jest zniszczona lub uszkodzona. Natychmiast
wymier uszkodzony lub wadliwy produkt.

Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzania go.
Ten produkt moze by¢ serwisowany wytacznie
przez wykwalifikowanego serwisanta, aby
zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem
elektrycznym.

Nie narazaj produktu na dziatanie wody lub
wilgoci.

taduj baterie przez co najmniej 2 godzin po
pierwszym uzyciu.

Uzywaj wytacznie kabla zasilajacego USB, ktéry
znajduje sie w zestawie.

Nie taduj akumulatora nadmiernie.

Nie zanurzaj produktu w wodzie.

To urzadzenie jest wyposazone w baterie, ktéra
nie podlega demontazowi. Nie wolno
podejmowac préb samodzielnego wyjecia lub
wymiany baterii.
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zaktécenia innych urzadzen elektronicznych,
ktore mogtyby spowodowac zagrozenie dla
bezpieczenstwa.

tadowanie produktu

1.

3.
LED-owy wskaznik tadowania Al

Podtacz kabel micro USB Ao do gniazda micro
uss A@).

. Wtbz druga koncowke Ao do komputera lub

zasilacza sieciowego.
Podtacz zasilacz do gniazdka elektrycznego.
Swieci na

czerwono, wskazujac, ze produkt sie taduje.

Ae gasnie, gdy akumulator jest w peni
natadowany.

Wiaczanie produktu
Uzyj Ao, aby wiaczy¢ lub wytgczy¢ produkt.

Parowanie produktu ze zréodtem
dzwieku Bluetooth

Po wigczeniu produktu Ae zacznie migac na
niebiesko, a produkt wyemituje sygnat dzwigkowy
wskazujacy, ze tryb parowania jest aktywny.

Produkt ponownie potaczy sie zdowolnym
urzadzeniem, ktére znajduje sie w poblizu,
zostato wczesniej sparowane i jest wiaczone.



1. Wiacz Bluetooth w urzadzeniu, ktére chcesz
sparowac ze gtosnik.

2. Wybierz,SPBT1003BK" z listy dostepnych
urzadzen Bluetooth w urzadzeniu.

Po udanym sparowaniu Ae miga powoli na

niebiesko, a produkt emituje sygnat dzwiekowy.

Potaczenie przewodowe

1. Podftacz kabel AUX A@) do gniazda AUX A€D.

2. Podtacz druga korcowke kabla AUX do wyjscia
AUX w zrédle dzwieku.

Sterowanie odtwarzaniem muzyki
Uzyj zrodta dzwieku, aby kontrolowac gtosnosé i
odtwarzanie dzwieku.

Tryby podswietlenia

« Naci$nij przycisk podswietlenia Ae, aby przejs¢
przez rézne tryby podswietlenia.

Przeglad trybéw podswietlenia

. Cykliczne kolory RGB

. Swiatto czerwone ciagte

. Swiatto czerwone pulsujace

. Swiatto zielone ciagte

. Swiatto zielone pulsujace

. Swiatto niebieskie ciagte

. Swiatto niebieskie pulsujace

. Losowe kolory RGB

. Brak podswietlenia

© 00N WU AWN =

Deklaracja zgodnosci

Niniejszym firma Nedis B.V. deklaruje jako
producent, ze produkt SPBT1003BK naszej

marki Nedis®, produkowany w Chinach, zostat
przetestowany zgodnie ze wszystkimi odpowiednimi
normami i przepisami WE oraz ze we wszystkich
testach uzyskat on pozytywny rezultat. Obejmuje

to, ale nie ogranicza sie do rozporzadzenia RED
2014/53/UE.

Petna deklaracje zgodnosci (oraz karte danych
bezpieczenstwa, jesli dotyczy) mozna znalez¢ i
pobrac tutaj:

nedis.pl/spbt1003bki#support
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Aby uzyskac dodatkowe informacje dotyczace
zgodnosci, skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta:
Strona www: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Bluetooth® Hyxgio SPBT1003BK

Mo MEPIOCOTEPEG TANPOPOPIES
—— SeiTe TO EKTEVEG ONline eyxelpidio:
ned.is/spbt1003bk

Npoopi{épevn xprion

To Nedis SPBT1003BK eivat éva nxeio Bluetooth,
TO Omo{0 avamapdyel X0 amod T CUCKEUR 0ag
TIONUMECWV.

To mpoidv mpoopileTal AMOKAEIOTIKA yia TV
avanapaywyr HOUCIKAG amd Hia cUoKeLH Pe
Bluetooth.

To mpoidv Sev MPEMeL XpNoIHoTOLETAL Yia
EMAYYEAHATIKA XPrioN.

OmoladnmoTe TPOMOTOINGN TOU TPOIGVTOG UITOPE( va
£XEL EMMTWOEIG OTNV AOPANELQ, TNV EYYUNON KAt TN
owoTn Aettoupyia.

XapaktnpioTika
Mpoiov Bluetooth® Hysio
Ap1Budc gidoug SPBT1003BK
loxu¢ e10660u 50VDC,1,0A

Bluetooth® ékdoon 53

EUpo¢ cuxvotnTag 2402 - 2480 MHz
Bluetooth®

Méyiotn 1006 4dBm
petadoong

Amokpion 100 Hz - 18 KHz
ouxvotnTag

Eidog pmatapiag l6vTwv MiBiou
XwpntikétnTa 1500 mAh

pnarapiag



Méyiotog xpovog ‘Ewg 13 wpeg

avamapaywyng

umatapiag (oto 50%

e évraonc)

Xpoévog poptiong ‘Ewg 4 wpeg

Hyeio RMS 1,7W

Hygio péyotng 51W

) (1]4

Evaicbnoia 70dB

Aapetpog Siokou 76 mm

TUvOeTn avtiotaon 30

Avxvia LED Nat

©upa ouvdeong Aux gicodo¢, micro USB
Kopia pépn (eikéva A)
o Avyvia 6 Koupmi Light
9 Oupa AUX O AlaxkémTng 1oxvog
9 LED évdei€n 0 KaAwSto Micro USB

@0pa Micro USB © Karisio AUX

0dnyieg acpaleiag

IN NPOEIAOMOIHEH

/N

Mnv akoUTe og uPnAd enineda
AXOU Y1a HEYAAA XPOVIKA
Slaotpata yia va pnv
SnuioupynBei mpdPAnpa otnv
akorj oag.

« BePaiwBeite o1 éxeTe S1aBACEL KAl KATAVONOEL
QAUTEG TIG O8NYIEG TTPIV EYKATACTHOETE 1
XPNOIHOTIOOETE TO TTPOIOV. KpatoTe Tn
OUOKELAGIA KAl TO KEIUEVO Yl MENNOVTIKN
avagopa.

«  XPNOIUOTIOLETE TO TTPOIOV HOVO CUUPWVA HE
autd To £yypago.

«  MnV XpnOIUOTIOIE(TE TO TTPOIOV €AV OmOlOSHTTOTE
TUApA Tou éxel {NHid 1y ENdTTwpA.
AVTIKOTOOTHOTE APECWE €Va XOAAOHEVO 1
ENATTWHATIKO TIPOTOV.

«  Mnv pixVeTe KATW TO TTPOIOV KAl AMTOPUYETE TA
TPAVTAYHaTA.
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Mo va peIoeTe Tov Kivduvo nAektpomingiag, n
ouVTPNON TOU TIPOIOVTOG TIPEMEL va
TpayHatomoleital pévo and eouctodotnpévo
TEXVIKO ouvtripnong.

Mnv ekBETETE TO TIPOIOV OF VEPO 1) Lypaasia.
DopTioTE TNV PImatapia ylo TOUAGXIoTOV 2 WPES
TPV Ao TNV TPWTN XPrion.

Xpnotpomolgite povo to mapexdpevo USB
kaAwdio popTIoNG.

Mnv unepgoprilete Tn pmatapia.

Mnv BuBileTe To MPOIGV OTO VEPO.

To mpoidv autd gival eE0TAIOUEVO PE pia pn
QAMOCTIWHEVN ECWTEPIKN pmatapia. Mnv
TIPOOTIABEITE VA AVTIKATACGTHOETE TV pratapia
uévol oac.

ATOOUVSEDTE TO TTPOIOV Ao TO PEVHA OTIWGE KAl
GANEG OUOKEVEG av TIPOKUYPEL KATTOl0 TPABANpa.
Mnv agrivete Tnv pmatapia va gopTtilel yia
HeyAAo Xpoviko StaoTnpa otav Sev
XPnopomoleital.

Metd an6 peyala Slaotripata amobrikeuong,
ummopei va XpelddeTal va PopTICETE Kal va
AMOPOPTICETE TIG KUPENEG ) TIC UTATAPIEG
QPKETEG POPEG YIa KANUTEPN amddoaon.

Katd tn Sidpkela tng ¢opTiong, To mpoidv mpémel
va tomoBeTeital o€ évav KaAd agpI{OHEVO XWPO.
Kdmoleg acUppaTteg CUOKEVEG UMmopEi va
TAPEUPBANOLVY OE LATPIKA EPPUTEVHATA KAt ANNOV
1ATPIKO EEOMMONO OTIWG BNUATOSOTEC, KOXMAKA
EUPUTEVHATA KOl OKOVOTIKA Bapnkoiag. MNa
TIEPIOCOTEPEC MANPOPOPIEC CUUBOUNEUTE(TE TOV
KATOOKEUAOTH TOU 1ATPIKOU EE0MAICHOU GaG.
Mnv XpNOIHOTIOIEITE TO TIPOIOV GE XWPOUG 6oL N
XPrioN TWV ACUPHATWY CUCKELWY ATTAYOPEVETAL
Aoyw SuvnTIKWV TTaPEPBOAWVY e ANNEG
NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEVEG, TO OTTOI0 UMOPEi va
TIPOKAAEDEL KivOUVOUG AOPAAELQ.

DopTion Tov IPOIGVTOG

1.

Juvdéote 1o kahwdio micro USB Ao otnv Bupa
micro UsB A@).

. Ewodyete TV dMn dkpn tou Ao o’ évav

UTTOAOYIOTH| 1} HETAOXNHOTIOTH 1OXVOG.

. ZUVO£OTE TOV HETAOKNHATIOTH 10XUOG OF piat

mipiCa pevpaToC.



H évdeién @optiong LED Ae PwTi{ETAl UE KOKKIVO
yta va urodei€el 6Tt To TPoidv popTileTal.
Ter ofrjvel étav n pmatapia ivat mMARpwe
QOPTIOHEVN.

Evepyomnoinon Tov mpoiovtog
Xpnoipormolgiote T0 A@ YI0 VOl EVEPYOTIOINOETE 1y
Va ATTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TO TTPOIOV.

T0{eu€n Tov MPOIGVTOG HE pia
GUOKEeUN YoV pe Bluetooth
MeTda amo tnv evepyormoinon Tou MPoIévTog, To Ae
avaBooPBrVel PE PITAE XPWHA KAl TO TIPOIOV EKTTEUTIEL
£vav o yla va umodeiel 611 n Aertoupyia oulevéng
gival evepyn.
To mpoidv emavacuvdéeTal o€ omoladrmoTe
EVEPYOTTOINMEVN KOVTIVI) GUOKEUN HE TNV omoia
£xet 6N yivel oulevén.
1. EvepyonolgioTe to Bluetooth otn cuokeur mou
BéNeTe va yivel n 00CeuEn Twv OPIANTAG.
2. EmAé€te "SPBT1003BK" and tnv SaBéoiun Aicta
HE TIC OUOKEVEG Bluetooth otn cuokeur| oag.
‘Otav n oulevén eival emTuxng, T0 Ae avaBoofrvetl
apYd HE UMAE XPWHA KA TO TIPOTOV EKTTEUTEL Evav
fixo.

EvoUppatn ocuvéeon

1. Zuvdéote To KaAwdio AUX Ao otnv Bupa AUX
2}

2. YuvdéoTe TNV GAAn akpn Tou kaAwdiou AUX otnv
££080 AUX TnG OUOKEUNG fiXou oag.

‘EAeyX0G TNG HOUGIKNG
XpNOILOTIOINOTE T CUOKELH XOU 0ag yla va
PUBUICETE TNV £VTACN RXOU Kal TNV avanapaywyn.

Mertovpyieg pwWTICHOU

o [aTAOTE TO KOUUTT PWTICUOG Ae yla evalhayn
OTIC S1APOPES AEITOUPYIEC PWTIOHOU

MepiAnPn Twv AEITOUPYILV GWTICHOU

. Evalayn xpwpdtwv RGB

. 2T00epd KOKKIVO

. MaANOPEVO KOKKIVO

. 2100epd mMpdoivo

. MaANopevo mpdoivo

. XT00epd pnhe

. MaM\opevo pme

NoOwUuhAWwN =
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8. Tuxaia xpwpata RGB
9. Xwpic pwg

ARAwGN GUHpOPPWGONG

Epeic, n Nedis B.V. SnAWVOUNE WG KATAOKEVAOTG
6t To mpoidv SPBT1003BK amd tn pdpka pag

Nedis®, To omoio Katackevdletat otny Kiva, éxet
eheyxOei CUHPWVA pE OAA TA OXETIKA TTPOTUTIA KAl
Kavoviopoug Tng EK kat dtt dAot ot éNeyxot €xel
oMokAnpwOei pe emtuyia. H SAwon cuppopewong
mepAapBavel alld Sev meplopileTal OTOV KAVOVIOHS
RED 2014/53/EU.

To TMApEG Keipevo TG SHAWONG CUPHOPPWONG (Kat
70 SeXtio aopaleia 6mou 1oxUE) UTTAPXEL KAl Eivalt
S1a0éo1po mpog An oto:
nedis.gr/spbt1003bk#support

la mePIOOATEPEC MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN
SHAWON CUHPOPPWONG, EMMKOIVWVAOTE HE TNV
unnpeaia eEUNTNPETNONG TEAATWV:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Reproduktor SPBT1003BK

s funkciou
Bluetooth®

A | Viac informdcii najdete v rozSirenom
=== navode online:ned.is/spbt1003bk

Urcené pouzitie

Nedis SPBT1003BK je reproduktor s funkciou
Bluetooth, ktory prehrava zvuk z vasho medialneho
zariadenia.

Vyrobok je vyhradne urceny na prehrévanie hudby
zo zariadenia s funkciou Bluetooth.

Vyrobok nie je ureny na profesionalne pouzitie.
Kazda zmena vyrobku méze mat néasledky na
bezpecnost, zéruku a spravne fungovanie.



Technické udaje
Produkt

Cislo vyrobku
Vstup napéjania
Verzia Bluetooth®

Frekvenéné pasmo
Bluetooth®

Maximalny
prenosovy vykon

Frekven¢na odozva
Typ batérie
Kapacita batérie

Maximalny cas
prehravania batérie
(pri 50 % hlasitosti)
Maximalny ¢as
nabijania

Efektivna hodnota
vykonu reproduktora

Spickova hodnota
vykonu reproduktora

Citlivost

Priemer budica
reproduktora

Impedancia
LED svetlo
Vstup k pripojeniu

Reproduktor s funkciou
Bluetooth®

SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A
53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4dBm

100 Hz - 18 kHz
Litiovo-iénové
1500 mAh

Az 13 hod.

Az 4 hod.

1.7W

51W

70dB
76 mm
30
Ano

Vstup Aux, micro USB

Hlavné éasti (obrazok A)

o Svetlo

© Port AUX

9 LED indikator stavu

° Port micro USB

© Tiacidio Light
(Osvetlenie)

e Vypinac

@ Mikro USB kabel

© Kabel AUX

33

Bezpecnostné pokyny
VAROVANIE

Aby nedoslo k moznému
poskodeniu sluchu, nepocuvajte
zvuk dlhodobo pri vysokej trovni
hlasitosti.

/N

Pred instaldciou alebo pouzitim vyrobku si
nezabudnite precitat a pochopit vietky pokyny v
tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento
dokument pre potreby v budicnosti.

Vyrobok pouzivajte len podla opisu v tomto
dokumente.

Vyrobok nepouzivajte, ak je jeho ¢ast poskodend
alebo chybna. Poskodeny alebo chybny vyrobok
okamzite vymerite.

Davajte pozor, aby vam vyrobok nepadol a
zabrante narazom.

Servis tohto vyrobku méze vykonavat len
kvalifikovany technik, aby sa znizilo
nebezpecenstvo poranenia elektrickym pradom.
Vyrobok nevystavuijte vode alebo vlhkosti.
Batériu nabijajte minimalne 2 hodin, ked'ju
pouzivate prvykrat.

Pouzivajte len dodany nabijaci kdbel USB.
Neprebijajte batériu.

Vyrobok nenamécajte do vody.

Tento vyrobok je vybaveny vnutornou batériou,
ktora sa neda vybrat. Nepokusajte sa
svojpomocne vymienat batériu.

Ak sa vyskytnu problémy, vyrobok odpojte od
zdroja napéjania a iného zariadenia.
Nenechéavajte batériu, aby sa dlhodobo nabijala,
ked'sa nepouZiva.

Po dlhodobom skladovani mozno bude potrebné
niekolkokrat nabit a vybit ¢lanky alebo batérie s
cielom ziskat maximalny vykon.

Pocas nabijania sa vyrobok musi umiestnit do
dostato¢ne vetraného priestoru.

Niektoré bezdrétové vyrobky moézu zasahovat do
cinnosti implantovanych zdravotnickych
zariadeni a inych zdravotnickych pomécok, ako
su kardiostimulétory, kochledrne implantéty a
nactvacie pomécky. Dalsie informacie ziskate od
vyrobcu zdravotnickeho zariadenia.



« Vyrobok nepouzivajte na miestach, kde je
pouzivanie bezdrotovych zariadeni zakazané
kvéli potencidlnemu zasahovaniu do ¢innosti
inych elektronickych zariadeni, ¢o by mohlo
predstavovat bezpec¢nostné riziko.

Nabijanie vyrobku

1. Kébel micro USB Ao pripojte k portu micro
uss A@).

2. Druhy koniec Ao pripojte k pocitacu alebo
napajaciemu adaptéru.

3. Pripojte napéjaci adaptér k elektrickej zasuvke.

LED indikator nabijania A} sa rozsvieti cervenou

farbou, ¢o znamend, Ze vyrobok sa nabija.
Po Uplnom nabiti batérie Ae zhasne.

Zapnutie vyrobku
Pomocou A@ zapnete alebo vypnete vyrobok.

Sparovanie vyrobku so zdrojom

zvuku s funkciou Bluetooth

Po zapnuti vyrobku za¢ne blikat Ae modrou

farbou a vyrobok vyda ton, aby signalizoval aktivaciu

rezimu péarovania.
Vyrobok sa znova pripoji ku ktorymkolvek
blizkym zapnutym zariadeniam, ktoré boli
predtym sparované.

1. Aktivujte Bluetooth na zariadeni, ktoré chcete
sparovat so re¢nik.

2. Zo zoznamu dostupnych Bluetooth zariadeni vo
vasom zariadeni vyberte ,SPBT1003BK".

Ked je sparovanie Uspesné, Ae za¢ne pomaly

blikat modrou farbou a vyrobok vyda ton.

Kablové pripojenie

1. Kabel AUX A& pripojte k portu AUX A@).

2. Druhy koniec kébla AUX pripojte k vystupu AUX
vasho zdroja zvukového signalu.

Ovladanie hudby
Svoj zdroj zvukového signélu pouzite na ovladanie
hlasitosti a prehravania zvuku.

Rezimy svetla

« Stlacanim tlacidla svetla Ae mozete cyklicky
prechéadzat cez rozne rezimy svetla.

Prehlad rezimov svetla
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. Cyklické prechadzanie cez farby RGB
. Nepretrzita ¢ervena

. Pulzujica cervend

. Nepretrzita zelena

. Pulzujica zelena

. Nepretrzita modrd

. Pulzujuca modra

. Nahodné farby RGB

. Ziadne svetla

O ONOUAWN =

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Spoloc¢nost Nedis B.V. ako vyrobca vyhlasuje, ze
vyrobok SPBT1003BK nasej znacky Nedis®, vyrobeny
v Cine, bol preskasany podla vietkych prislusnych
noriem a smernic CE a Ze vetky skusky boli
ukoncené Uspesne. Medzi ne okrem iného patri
smernica RED 2014/53/EU.

Uplné znenie Vyhlasenia o zhode (a pripadnu kartu
bezpecnostnych udajov) mozete najst a stiahnut na:
nedis.sk/spbt1003bk#support

Ak potrebujete dalsie informacie o zhode, obratte sa
na zékaznicky servis:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Reproduktor SPBT1003BK

Bluetooth®

[H | Vice informaci najdete v rozsirené
piirucce online: ned.is/spbt1003bk

Zamyslené pouziti

SPBT1003BK znacky Nedis je reproduktor Bluetooth,
ktery umoznuje prehravéni zvuku z vaseho
medialniho zafizeni.

Tento vyrobek je urcen vyhradné k prehravani hudby
ze zafizeni s funkci Bluetooth.

Vyrobek neni uréen k profesionalnimu pouziti.



Jakékoli tpravy vyrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho
bezpecnost, zéruku a spravné fungovani.

Technické udaje
Produkt
Cislo polozky
Napajeci vstup
Verze Bluetooth®

Frekvencni rozsah
Bluetooth®

Maximalni pfenosovy
piikon

Kmitoctova
charakteristika

Typ baterie

Kapacita baterie

Max doba piehravani
z baterie (p¥i 50%
hlasitosti)

Doba nabijeni

Efektivni vykon (RMS)
reproduktoru

Spickovy vykon
reproduktoru
Citlivost
Priimér driveru
Impedance
LED kontrolka

Vstupni konektor

Reproduktor Bluetooth®
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53

2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz - 18 kHz

Lithium-iontova
1500 mAh
az13 hod.

az4 hod.
1.7W

51w

70dB

76 mm
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Ano

Vstup AUX, micro USB

Hlavni éasti (obrazek A)

G Kontrolka

9 AUX port

9 LED ukazatel stavu
o Micro USB port
© Tiacitko Light

e Hlavni spina¢
0 Kabel micro USB
© Kabel AUX
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Bezpecnostni pokyny
VAROVANI(

Chcete-li zabranit poskozeni sluchu,
neposlouchejte delsi dobu hudbu
pii vysoké trovni hlasitosti.

/N

Ped instalaci ¢i pouzivanim vyrobku si nejprve
kompletné prectéte pokyny obsazené v tomto
dokumentu a ujistéte se, ze jim rozumite. Tento
dokument a baleni uschovejte pro pfipadné
budouci pouziti.

Vyrobek pouzivejte pouze tak, jak je popsano

v tomto dokumentu.

Vyrobek nepouzivejte, pokud je jakdkoli ¢ast
poskozena nebo vadna. Poskozeny nebo vadny
vyrobek okamzité vymérnte.

Zabrante padu vyrobku a chrarite jej pfed narazy.
Servisni zésahy na tomto vyrobku smi provadét
pouze kvalifikovany technik tdrzby, snizi se tak
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Nevystavujte vyrobek ptisobeni vody ani vihkosti.
Pied prvnim pouzitim baterii nabijejte alespor 2
hod.

Pouzivejte vzdy pouze piilozeny nabijeci kabel
USB.

Baterii nepiebijejte.

Neponofujte vyrobek do vody.

Tento vyrobek je vybaven neodnimatelnou
vnitini baterii. Nepokousejte se baterii sami
vyménit.

Dojde-li k jakémukoli problému, odpojte vyrobek
ze sité a od jinych zafizeni.

Pokud vyrobek nepouzivate, nenechte baterii
zbytecné dlouho pfipojenou na nabijecce.

Po delsi dobé skladovani muze byt nutné ¢lanky
Ci baterie nékolikrat nabit a vybit, aby se obnovil
jejich maximalni vykon.

Béhem nabijeni musi byt vyrobek umistén

v dobie vétraném prostoru.

Nékteré bezdratové vyrobky mohou zptisobovat
ruseni implantabilnich zdravotnickych zatizeni

a dalsiho zdravotnického vybaveni, jako jsou
napfiklad kardiostimulatory, kochlearni



implantaty a naslouchétka. Vice informaci ziskate
od vyrobce svého zdravotnického zafizeni.

« Nepouzivejte vyrobek v mistech, kde je pouziti
bezdratovych zafizeni zakazano kvili
potencialnimu ruseni ostatnich elektronickych
zarizeni, coz by mohlo vést ke vzniku
bezpecnostniho rizika.

Nabuenl vyrobku
. Zapojte kabel Micro USB Ao do portu Micro

uss ADD

2. Druhy konec Ao zapojte do pocitace nebo
napajeciho adaptéru.

3. Zapojte napajeci adaptér do sténové zasuvky.

LED ukazatel nabijeni AO sviti ¢ervené, coz znadi,

Ze se vyrobek nabiji.
Jakmile je baterie pIné nabit4, Ae zhasne.

Zapnuti vyrobku
Pomoci A@ vyrobek zapnéte/vypnéte.

Parovani vyrobku se zvukovym

zdrojem Bluetooth

Po zapnuti vyrobku Ae blikéd modre a vyrobek

vyda ton, ktery znadi, Ze je rezim parovani aktivni.
Vyrobek se pfipoji ke véem blizkym zapnutym
zarizenim, ktera byla jiz dfive s vyrobkem
sparovéna.

1. Na zafizeni, které chcete sparovat se reproduktor,
povolte Bluetooth.

2. Ze seznamu dostupnych zafizeni Bluetooth na
vasem zafizeni vyberte,SPBT1003BK".

Po Uspésném spa’rovénl’Ae pomalu bliké modie

a vyrobek vyda tén.

Spojeni kabelem

1. Kabel AUX Ao zapojte do konektoru AUX Ae

2. Druhy konec kabelu AUX zapojte do vystupu AUX
vaseho zvukového zdroje.

Ovladani hudby
K ovladani hlasitosti a prehravani pouzijte ovladaci
prvky vaseho zvukového zdroje.

Svételné rezimy
« Stiskem tlacitka svétla Ae prepinate mezi
rGznymi svételnymi rezimy.
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Prehled svételnych rezimu
. Cyklovani barev RGB

. Stéla cervend

. Pulzujici ¢ervena

. Stéla zelend

. Pulzujici zelena

Stala modra

. Pulzujici modra

. Ndhodné barvy RGB

. Z&dné svétlo

VWENOUL A WN =

Prohlaseni o shodé

Spole¢nost Nedis B.V. coby vyrobce prohlasuje,

Zze vyrobek SPBT1003BK znacky Nedis®, vyrobeny

v Cin&, byl pfezkousen v souladu se viemi
relevantnimi normami a nafizenimi EK a ze viemi
zkouskami tispésné prosel. Patii sem mimo jiné také
nafizeni RED 2014/53/EU.

Kompletni prohlaseni o shodé (a piipadné
bezpecnostni list) mizete najit a stahnout na adrese:
nedis.cs/spbt1003bk#support

Dalsi informace tykajici se shody s predpisy ziskate u
oddéleni sluzeb zékaznikim:

Web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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Difuzor® SPBT1003BK

Bluetooth

Pentru informatii suplimentare,
=== consultati manualul

extins, disponibil online:

ned.is/spbt1003bk
Utilizare preconizata
Nedis SPBT1003BK este un difuzor Bluetooth care
redd semnal audio de la dispozitive media.
Produsul este exclusiv destinat redarii muzicii de la
un dispozitiv Bluetooth.



Produsul nu este destinat utilizarii profesionale.

Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecinte

pentru siguranta, garantia si functionarea corectd a
produsului.

Specificatii

Produs
Numarul articolului

Intrare alimentare
electrica

Versiunea Bluetooth®

Gama de frecvente
Bluetooth®

Putere maxima de
transmisie

Frecventa raspuns
Tipul bateriei
Capacitate baterie

Timp de redare
maxim al bateriei (la
volum 50%)

Durata de incarcare
RMS difuzor

Puterea de varfa
difuzorului

Sensibilitate
Diametrul unitatii
Impedanta
Lampa LED

Intrare conexiune

Difuzor® Bluetooth
SPBT1003BK
50VDC,1,0A

53
2402 - 2480 MHz

4 dBm

100 Hz - 18 KHz
Litiu-ion
1500 mAh

Panéla 13 ore

Péand la 4 ore
1,7W
51W

70dB
76 mm
30
Da

Intrare aux, micro USB

Piese principale (imagine A)

o Lampa

® rort AUX

e LED indicator de
stare

o Port micro USB

9 Buton Light
Intrerupator

0 Cablu micro USB

O cabluaux
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Instructiuni de siguranta
AVERTISMENT

/N

« Asigurati-va ca ati citit complet si ca ati inteles
instructiunile din acest document inainte de a
instala sau utiliza produsul. Pastrati ambalajul si
acest document pentru a le consulta ulterior.

« Folositi produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din
acest document.

« Nufolositi produsul dacé o piesa este deteriorata
sau defectd. Inlocuiti imediat produsul deteriorat
sau defect.

« Nulasati produsul sa cada si evitati ciocnirile
elastice.

« Service-ul asupra acestui produs poate fi realizat
doar de catre un tehnician calificat pentru
intretinere, pentru a reduce riscul de
electrocutare.

« Nu expuneti produsul la apa sau umezeala.

« Laprima utilizare, incarcati bateria cel putin 2 ore.

« Folositi numai cablul de alimentare USB furnizat.

« Nu supraincércati acumulatorul.

« Nuscufundati produsul in apa.

« Acest produs este echipat cu o baterie internd
care nu poate fi demontata. Nu incercati sa
inlocuiti bateria dumneavoastra insiva.

« Deconectati produsul de la sursa electrica si de la
alte echipamente in cazul in care apar probleme.

« Cand nu utilizati produsul, nu lasati bateria la
incarcat mai mult timp decat este necesar.

« Dupa perioade prelungite de depozitare, poate fi
necesara incarcarea si descarcarea celulelor sau
bateriilor de cateva ori pentru a obtine
performante maxime.

« Intimpul incircarii, produsul trebuie plasat intr-o
zona bine ventilata.

Pentru a preveni posibila afectare
a auzului, nu ascultati la niveluri
mari ale volumului sonor pentru
perioade lungi.



« Unele produse wireless pot interfera cu
dispozitivele medicale implantabile si alte
echipamente medicale, de exemplu, pacemakere,
implanturi cohleare si dispozitive auditive. Pentru
informatii suplimentare, adresati-va
producatorului echipamentului medical.

« Nufolositi produsul in locuri in care este interzisa
folosirea dispozitivelor wireless din cauza
posibilei interferente cu alte dispozitive
electronice, care poate produce pericole pentru
sigurantd.

Incircarea produsului

1. Conectati cablul micro USB Ao in portul micro
uss A@).

2. Introduceti celalalt capat al Ao intr-un
computer sau adaptor electric.

3. Introduceti adaptorul electric intr-o priza.

LED-ul indicatorului de incércare Ae devine rosu

pentru a arata ca produsul se incarca.
Ao se stinge cand bateria este complet
incarcata.

Pornirea produsului
Folositi A@ pentru pornirea sau oprirea produsului.

Asocierea produsului cu sursa audio

Bluetooth

Dupa pornirea produsului, Ao clipeste in albastru,

iar produsul emite un semnal sonor pentru a aréta cd

este activ modul asociere.
Produsul se reconecteaza la orice dispozitive din
apropiere, care au fost asociate anterior si care
sunt pornite.

1. Activati functia Bluetooth a dispozitivului cu care
doriti sé asociati vorbitor.

2. Selectati,SPBT1003BK" din lista de dispozitive
Bluetooth de pe dispozitiv.

Cand asocierea a reusit, Ae clipeste lent in albastru

si emite un semnal sonor.

Conexiunea prin cablu

1. Conectati cablul AUX Ae in portul AUX Ae.

2. Conectati celdlalt capat al cablului AUX la o iesire
AUX a unei surse audio.

Comenzi pentru muzica
Folositi sursa audio pentru controlul volumului sonor
si a redarii.

Moduri de iluminat

« Apasati butonul iluminare Ae pentrua
parcurge diversele moduri de iluminat.

Prezentare generala a modurilor de iluminat

. Ciclul de culori RGB

. Rosu continuu

. Rosu intermitent

. Verde continuu

. Verde intermitent

Albastru continuu

. Albastru intermitent

. Culori RGB aleatorii

. Nicio culoare

OV ENO U A WN =

Declaratie de conformitate

Noi, Nedis B.V., declaram, in calitate de producator,
ca produsul SPBT1003BK de la marca noastra Nedis®,
fabricat in China, a fost testat in conformitate cu
toate standardele CE si reglementarile relevante si

cé toate testele au fost trecute cu succes. Aceasta
include, dar nu se limiteaza la directiva RED 2014/53/
UE.

Declaratia de conformitate completa (si fisa tehnica
de securitate, dacé este cazul) pot fi gasite si
descarcate prin intermediul:
nedis.ro/spbt1003bk#support

Pentru informatii suplimentare privind respectarea
conformitatii, contactati serviciul clienti:

Site web: www.nedis.com

E-mail: service@nedis.com
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